Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON

OF THE STATE OF M SSOURI
BRETT FELBER COVPLAI NANT
VS. CASE NO. EC 2023-0395
UNI ON ELECTRI C COVPANY d/ b/ a AMEREN
M SSOURI RESPONDENT

HEARI NG

HELD BEFORE THE HONORABLE JOHN CLARK, SEN OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
ON SEPTEMBER 21, 2023 VI A WEBEX

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



Hearing

September 21, 2023

APPEARANCES

On Behal f of Conpl ai nant:
Brett Fel ber, Conpl ai nant

On Behal f of Conm ssion Staff:

Jeffery Keevil, Esquire

Kayl a Kl i et hermes, Support Staff

Emily Walthers, Support Staff
Sarah Fontai ne, Support Staff

M ssouri Public Service Comm ssi on

200 Madi son Street
P. O. Box 360

Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102

On Behalf of the Respondent:

Eri c Banks, Esquire

Banks Law

1824 Chout eau Avenue

St. Louis, Mssouri 63103

Jermai ne Grubbs, Esquire
Amreren M ssour i

1901 Chout eau Avenue

St. Louis, Mssouri 63103

Page 2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 3
| NDEX
CAPTI ON .. 1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .. ... . e e 3
PROCEEDI NGS . .. .. e e e e e e 4
COURT REPORTER S CERTIFICATE . ... .. . e 54
(No exhibits marked.)
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. Y LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com TN



© o0 N oo o A W N PP

N N NN NN P PR R R R R, R R e
o A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N P O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 4
PROCEEDI NGS
COURT" S FI NDI NGS

THE COURT: Today's date is Septenber 21, 2023 and the
current tine is 2:00 p.m This hearing is being - - well,
this pre hearing conference is being conducted via WebEx.
The conmi ssion has set aside this tinme today for a pre
hearing conference on the case captioned as Brett Fel ber
Conpl ai nant versus Uni on El ectric Conpany, doing business
as Ameren, M ssouri Respondent. And that is file nunber
EC-2023-0395. M nane is John Cark. |'mthe regulatory
| aw judge presiding over this matter today. W're going to
begin by asking the parties to enter their appearance for
the record. M. Felber, you're here and you're
representing yourself; correct?

MR FELBER  Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: On behalf of the conm ssion staff?

MR. KEEVIL: Yes, Judge, representing the conm ssion
staff, Jeff Keevil. 200 Madison Street Jefferson City,
M ssouri 65101.

THE COURT: Thank you, M. Keevil. On behalf of
Ameren M ssouri? | believe you're still nuted, M. Banks.

MR BANKS: Eric Kendall Banks, Banks Law, LLC. 1824
Chout eau Avenue in St. Louis, Mssouri 63103.

THE COURT: Thank you, M. Banks.

M5. GRUBBS: And this is Jermaine G ubbs on behal f of

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 5
Ameren M ssouri. M business address is 1901 Chouteau

Avenue, St. Louis, Mssouri 63103. Thank you.

THE COURT: Thank you, Ms. Gubbs. Wile | don't see
anyone here, for the sake of the record, I'mgoing to ask
I's there anyone here fromthe Ofice of the Public Council?
| hear nothing. Anyone |'ve mssed? No. GCkay. | set
this procedural conference after a series of filings by M.
Fel ber. And since we are now 15 days out fromthe hearing
inthis case, | wanted to - - to address sone of his nore
recent pleadings. |In regards to M. Felber’s current
pl eadi ngs beyond the nunerous requests for restoration of
services, there is a summary di sposition notion, which
Aneren has filed a response to. Any ruling on that notion
w |l be contained in the conm ssion's report and order for
this case. The other two notions | have from M. Fel ber
are a notion to conpel and a notion to quash portions of
staff report. And it's unclear as to that. Now, it is
difficult, M. Felber, to ascertain your nmotion to conpel
because at one point, in one of your pleadings, you state,
“l no longer need to conpel any DRs from Anreren.” So | do
not know, at this point, what it is you wish to conpel.
Wul d you pl ease explain it to ne.

MR, FELBER: So, pretty nuch, that was to go ahead - -
shoot, sorry. That was pretty nmuch sent to - - we had

agreed, at the last hearing, that he was going to give ne

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 6
I nformation regarding the subcontractor. Now, nothing with

the property damage was even nentioned. And | wanted
Information off of that. | wanted information that they
were going to give that they can - - even though they're a
busi ness, they don't have the right to utilize private
property or prem ses without authority fromthe other
authority. That field s owned by the Hazel wood School
District. So they would have had to obtain consent from
the district to utilize that private property. On top of
that, then, after that, if they thought it was a fraudul ent
matter, when it came into a governnent agency - - sort is,
you know, when you can - - when somebody says you're
commtting fraud, or anything of that, usually, it involves
the police or sonebody of that nature. This was a way for
themto cover up thenselves and cover up their track of
stuff. | already know the answer to it, because |'ve

al ready talked to the school district about it. They
haven't - - he doesn't want to give it. |It's funny because
he wants to conpel his stuff. He wants his stuff. But God
forbid if I want nmy sonmething to be conpelled. | don't get
it. | get atirade onit. And yeah, I've - - |'ve led
tirades, and | haven't done it. O, you know, but |'ve sat
through and did it. Just like, you know, in his response
of objections and everything, still talking about, you

know, you don't want ne to talk about the past, but he's

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 7
allowed to bring up the past. So you know what | did? |

brought up the past. And | sent an email that ny counsel
found on ny server that shows that | sent Terri Engel brecht
and M. Gubbs. ['ve - - |I’ve been in contact wth

these two for years. W've had nultiple things on this

account, that have been multiple issues that have resulted

inm favor. But | just want that information. | just
want a yes or no out of them That's really all | want. |
don't want himto sit there and say, | nean, okay. The - -

the utilization doesn't allow a subcontractor to not
legally be licensed. |If he's a subcontractor and he's
driving his own vehicle out to the prem ses, as far as off
of it, not only is - - he's breaking state |laws, but is he
| icensed? Howis he be - - is - - if s - - if sonething
has to happen, such as we have the property damage, who do
| sue? Do | sue Anmeren or do | sue the subcontractor? Wo
do | go on fromthere? Those are bu - - those are things
that are needed. So those are parts that |'m picking apart
fromthemto show that there was really no reason for them
to even be there. There was nothing. It was a vendetta to
go ahead and do things, such as sane as in his exhibits
that he submtted to ne. There's parts of his exhibit

that, for exanple, the paynent on his exhibits that he
said, oh, well, we're not denying anybody. But then it

says right there, they're forcing anybody who's on there,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 8
to pay $4,000. So if nmy parents were called to say, you

know, we own the property today, and services need to be
restored, you're going to try to utilize that out of there,
based off your report. Even your report says, right there
i n your exhibits 4,600, but then your - - your things to

the Attorney Ceneral, their story's not adding up. All

want is a- - I'mnore or |ess upset about everything
because it's not fair. |It's not fair one bit. Here they
are, they're able to do this, this, this, this, this. [|'m

forced to do this. But then after that, they don't have to
do any of it.

THE COURT: Well, I - - 1 can see your conundrum and
inalarge regard. But |'ve also had an opportunity to
read a nunmber of your data requests, and a nunber of your
data requests or requests for adm ssions. And they're
problematic in the way that they're witten, in that they
start out with such things - - and this is just - - this is
an exanple. “Please admt that, while illegally
di sconnecting ny service, you trespassed on ny property, or
you had a subcontractor damage ny property.” They're - -
you' re never going to get an answer to that kind of
qguestion, because nobody is going to agree with the first
hal f. They cannot agree that they've illegally
di sconnected you. And so, by starting with that prem se,

rather than nore narrowmy tailing - - tailoring it - - when

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 9
we were here last time, | said to you, that you could ask

whet her or not they had a subcontractor in your

nei ghborhood, on a particular day, in reference to services
bei ng provided or not provided that your property. |
believe that would be a narrow tailoring of it. That is
what | - - | believe I allowed you to ask. So I think a

| ot of yours go beyond that. Additionally, and | feel Iike
| have to step back and do this a lot. Certainly, M.
Banks has pointed out, the Commssion is a body of limted
jurisdiction. And what that neans is, we can only
determne those things that we're allowed to determne. In
other words, | can't, you know, the Conm ssion cannot award
you danmages. That's not sonething the Conm ssion can do.

Qt her things the Conm ssion cannot do, the Conm ssion
cannot rule on the validity of a breach of contract claim
However, | do agree that whether or not there was in fact
an agreenent is an issue in this case. |'ve nade sone
notes. Let nme see if | can get to those. You had, in one
of your - - here's - - here's what | see as currently being
the issues before the Comm ssion. This is what | see as
that's - - what the Conm ssion has jurisdiction over, if
you actually |l ook at the statute, and |'ve nmentioned this
before, is whether or not Areren M ssouri has violated a
Comm ssion order, a Commssion rule, a - - a tariff that

they have in effect, or a law that would be subject to the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 10
Commi ssion's interpretation. That's a fairly narrow band

al ong which we're looking at. So the questions that | had
made notes, whether or not you had a disputed anount. That
Is a question that is before the Comm ssion. Anything
surroundi ng the actual disconnection itself, whether or not
you received required notice, whether or not you applied
appropriately for a nedical waiver, the agreenment that |
mentioned earlier, whether or not you are a resident of the
subj ect property to which power was di sconnected, because
that seens to be a matter of question, and finally, your
bankruptcy. You had indicated that certain nmatters were

di scharged in that. Additionally, you had indicated
property damage. And while, ina - - in a sprinkly, civil
liability award sets, the Conm ssion has no jurisdiction
over that, there is a possibility that it may infringe on
sone Comm ssion reward tariff, but | don't know So | put
that down as a possible issue. What is it, at this point?
Because if you're - - if you're if you' re wanting to nake
claims that they have broken a state |aw, and the

Comm ssi on doesn't have jurisdiction over that state |aw,
then that's not sonething that the Conmm ssion is going to
rule on. If you are saying that they had to get the

perm ssion of a school district before they were near or
around your property, that is not an issue over which the

Comm ssi on woul d have jurisdiction. So | think part of the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) ) Page 11
probl em and part of your frustration, is you have a | ot of

things going on at once. And it is hard for you to sort

out what the Comm ssion is entitled to rule on and what not .

MR, FELBER: | really just want ny electric turned on,
that's all | want.
THE COURT: Well, that's - - that's actually getting

to, kind of, ny next question.

MR FELBER | just want - -

THE COURT: Let’'s - -

MR, FELBER: | want the electric turned back on.
That's all | want. | sent over a piece of paper that shows
everything. | invite the gentleman into an e - - in the
emai | to have a conference. You know, he doesn't want to
do that - - ghosted. | get ghosted on stuff. He brought
up sonmething else a long tine ago, about another thing - -
anot her case that didn't even pertain to mne, but then |
t hought about bringing ny thing in fromlast year, dealt
wth Ms. Engel brecht for a long tinme. And every single
thing w nds up, 100% whether it's with Ms. G ubbs or
anyt hing, where does - - where's the budging at? He
doesn't want to be - - the reason he doesn't want to have a
conference with the head honcho with (inaudible), because

they know they're on the wong. But where's ny

repercussion at? | have to continuously wait. GCh, hey,
Brett. Gve us $4,000 and we'll restore your services
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) . ) Page 12
while we're going through this. There's no common ground.

There's no common ground. They want to extort nme out of
noney that |'ve even clearly shown, for exanple, ny July
bill. M July bill is being - - fromthis year, prine
exanple. If | can point out, |I'mbeing charged w nter
usage in the summer time, how does that physically possibly
happen? And they don't - - they don't take it on. It
shouldn't take a ruling to take sonething off |ike that.
It's unethical. As a business owner, it's deceptive. |It's
deceiving. And it's fraud. | nmean, it's sone - - here's

t he response back to the AG Onh, this is what we did. W
- - we found what the error was, but you don't show
anything. You don't show anything. You have an exhi bit
|ist that contradicts everything that they wote. Oh,
wel |, we (inaudible) $4,000. But on your exhibit list, it
says you want $4,600 to restore - - restore services. Oh,
no, we're not denying anybody. But then your exhibit |ist,
anybody who tries to activate services needs to pay the - -
It's not a common ground. You're the only electric
provider in the area. And this is - - it’s highway
robbery, Your Honor. I'msorry if I'"mpissed, but if |I'm
sendi ng everything in that shows the lining of the

(i naudi bl e) and then | can send you an enumil correspondence

between - - it's not saying |'m harassing himor anything
that he wants to label. |It's to go ahead and show proof.
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

: : : : Page 13
| (inaudible) with this; okay? I|I'maware - - | take pride

in everything. And | don't appreciate, you know, as nuch
as he's like point out to whatever, oh, this can be done or
what ever. He doesn't know it, because he doesn't even know
how to use a water - - utilize a watermark.

THE COURT: Well, you said an awmful lot there. And
let's back up, kind of, to the very front of what you said.
And you say things and you wite things as though they are
facts - -

MR. FELBER: They are.

THE COURT: - - that are really, to a |arge degree,
your opinion. And what - - an exanple of that, that you
just did, was you said, “They ghosted me, they woul dn't
talk to ne because they knew they were in the wong.” That
I's an assunption on your part. They may have had ot her
reasons that they did not want to engage with you over
this. They may be cognizant that there is a hearing com ng
up in 17 days and they will be able to present their case
and you wll be able to present yours. And they are far
enough down this road that they may not want to go in
anot her direction. They declined nediation earlier,
indicating that's not sonething - - what they wanted to do.
So they may not want to negotiate with you now That's not
an adm ssion by themthat they are - - have done anything

wong. So that is an exanple of sonething you' ve assuned.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) ) ) _ Page 14
MR FELBER: Just like Gmil, just, you know, enail

addresses and everything, Your Honor. | mean, cone on.
THE COURT: W're - - we're going to tal k about
specific evidence here in a little bit. Let's talk about
your two notions. So let's start with your notion to
conpel. What, at this point, are you seeking?
MR, FELBER. At this point, nothing. | nean, |I'm not

going to be able to be admtted nothing. |[If they want

$4,000, 1'Il dig it out.

THE COURT: | didn’t say that nothing would be
admtted. | did not say. | just wanted to know what the
ot her - -

MR FELBER. | - - | got ny two children that are

listening to the whole sane thing. And even ny kids can
point out the - - the frivol ousness of this whole thing - -
the frivol ousness of the whole thing. Wat's the point in
having a hearing, if you're going to go give - - no wonder
why they continue to and what they're doing. Because
nobody takes it. Shoot.

THE COURT: kay, I'mgoing to wite it down that you
have indi cated you do not need any other DRs conpelled at
this point, because - -

MR, FELBER: | just want ny services turned on.
That's all | want. That's what | want. |'ve shown facts

and proof that they need to get out here and restore ny

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) ) ) _ Page 15
services. And if they're not ready to do it, I"'mcalling
the county. |I'mdone with this crap with you guys. This
Is ridiculous. R diculous, 100% | have never ever, in ny

life, had this.

THE COURT: You have a notion to quash staffs report,
and in particular, you would indicated Exhibit - -

MR FELBER It's not fair to ne.

THE COURT: Wuld you explain to ne why you believe
staff’s report should be quashed?

MR FELBER: Wiy should it be quashed? They don't

admt - - well, it's frivolous, too. They're sitting there
saying well, we can't authenticate T-nobile's call |ogs.
Ch, and then we're going to get a piece of paper - - | love
It - - a piece of paper that says how SendGid - - but |

can send you how SendGid codes everything. They forgot to
put their email address in the coding. They forgot to put
- - oh, and | |ove how they say paynent agreenent. Paynent
agreenent on it. And Ameren says paynment pending paynent
agreenent. There's nothing in there. |It's coded in there
a different way. They don't have a software engi neer
working on it.

THE COURT: Well, that's because - -

MR, FELBER: Those reports should be renoved because
the staff did not investigate anything on the matter. This

has been a cl ear conscience pass for Ameren, Mssouri.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

. . Page 16
Nothing in there should be - - ny - -ny call logs were

di sm ssed. Aneren doesn't have to submt a call |og,
because they can deny it. |It's a fact. You think T Mbile
just says okay, you called this day, that day. Cellular
records are nore accurate than |andline records or nessage
broadcast systens, because they accurately pinpoint the GPS
coordi nation of everything. But Ameren works in the whole
- - | have 26 years in the industry and Ameren seened to
find it out in one day. Yep, and the PSC decided to figure
it out. They're - - the staff figured it out because T-
Mobi | e show ng ny account |ine nunber fromthe first

t hrough what's-it-called day. Oh, there's inconsistencies

here. There's nothing inconsistent. |t shows Ameren
didn't follow the protocol. It should all be - - it should
all be quashed, the whole thing. |If it's inaccurate - -

THE COURT: M. Keevil, any response to the notion to
quash?

MR. KEEVIL: Yeah, just the notion to quash, when you
- - when you read it, and even what M. Fel ber just said,
relates to Anmeren activities, not - - not Staff’s
activities. Wat Staff’s done and what Staff didinits
report was present sone of the informati on we obtained from
Ameren, as well as sone of the information obtained from
M. Felber and the attenpts to - - attenpts to draw a

concl usi on based on that, but was unable to cone to a final

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 17
concl usi on because they're both so dianmetrically opposed to

one another. And pointing that out in the report and to
t he Comm ssion (inaudible) the Comm ssion as the arbiter of
the facts in the law here. And because of that,

(inaudible). So what Staff has presented is evidence

obtained from- - fromboth sides. Wat M. Felber is
referring tois - - one thing that he's filed to quash was
sonet hing obtai ned from Areren. The Conmi ssion, | nean,

the whole point of a hearing, is to hear the evidence from
both sides. And then for the Conm ssion to determ ne, you
know, who's right. And that's what Staff’s report
presents. You know, that's how we presented it. If you

read the report, it's clear that what M. Fel ber was

referring tois, | believe, a docunment obtained from
Ameren. It’s not sonmething that Staff just created
(inaudible). And both - - evidence from both sides needs

to be heard by the Comm ssion. And that's what the report
does, it presents evidence for both sides. That M. Fel ber
doesn’t agree with Anmeren’s evidence, | understand that.
And the extent - - for you - - arguing to the Conm ssion

(i naudi bl e) Anmeren’s evidence is not accurate. But as far
as quashing it, first of all, it's - - like | said, it's
really Ameren’s docunment rather than Staff’'s. Because he's
referring to an attachment, not to the actual report. It

was from Ameren originally, and it was obtained by Staff, |

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

] ) ) Page 18
believe, in response to a data request. And sinply no - -

no need or reason to quash it. It is what it is. So maybe
the fact that you disagree, | understand. But that doesn't
make it not sonmething we obtained fromthe - - fromone of
the parties in the case. And it addresses matters in the
case.

THE COURT: (Okay. Thank you, M. Keevil. |'m going

to take that under advisement for now. But as of right

now, |'mnot quashing anything. | want to nove on now, to
see - - where aml!|? |Is there - - well, I'lIl get to that in
a second. Let's - - Dbefore we nove onto - - well, |

guess it's part of newy introduced evidence. M. Banks,
you indicated that M. Felber is seeking to introduce three
pi eces of evidence beyond di scovery cut off tine; is that
correct?

MR. BANKS: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: | believe those are two itens fromAPH S
filing 139 and one - - one from APH S nunber 153; is that
correct?

MR. BANKS: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Let's talk about those. | think I've got
- - let me pull those up. And M. Felber, I'll have sone
questions for you about these, too. So let's go to 139.
Let’s start with the Aneren di sconnect notice. And that is

the one with the W

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 19

MR FELBER: Yeah, so | think they' re marked
(i naudi bl e).

THE COURT: Yeah. That is to nmake sure that the |ogo
or anything cannot be transposed or transcribed or edited.
And your - - along with other water markings included,
usual ly water markings are invisible. However, |'ve
decided to include - - include themin their origina
source. | don't know what that neans. Wuld you pl ease
explain that to nme?

MR. FELBER: Water nmarkings can be invisible or they
can be un invisible. It's all how they're prescri bed.

I nvisible, makes it usually, like, let's say sonebody goes
into an email, or into a document - - let's say a picture,
for exanple. Let's say you have pictures taken, for
exanple, they're invisible. However, then, if you try to
produce the docunent, it wll show up in the backing of
(inaudible). And it wll show the trademark of that

conpany. So that way, you can't go in there and do that.

You can do invisible or un invisible. 1've done them
before. | use contracts all the tinme, and | have it to
where it’'s set up either invisible or visible. | do, two -

- | - - 1 throw out about 300 contracts a day for
busi nesses, small businesses, governnent agencies, and
everything. And |'ve never once had a problemwth it,

ever.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) Page 20
THE COURT: Now, so - - so you're telling ne the Wand
MR FELBER: | put that in there to go ahead and nake

it to where they couldn't go in there and edit anything for
t he spaces.

THE COURT: | - - | just want to know where the Wcane
from D dyou put that on - -

MR, FELBER: | use it for the water marking? W- -

THE COURT: Who - - was that - - was that an existing
watermark for Areren? O is that a watermark you added?

MR, FELBER: That is a watermark and | added. That
wasn't anything - - Ameren didn't add any waternarks to
their stuff. | added all of the watermarks into it, so
that way they couldn’'t be edited or anything and Ameren

can't do the sane thing. Such as in the juris - -

affidavit that | had submtted over to all - - wth the
payment agreenment. | put ny signature. | put nyself under
oath for that and everything, to go ahead and do - - | do a
| ot of that stuff to nake - - any docunment, | say, for
about seven years. Even ny tax returns, | do the sane

thing. The IRS has never cane onto ne for it.

THE COURT: Well, the problemwth that, and the
problemw th the way you' ve done it here, is that you've
admtted that you were capable of nodifying these

docunents. And what you - - I'mnot saying the docunents

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 21
are nodi fied beyond the watermark, |I'mjust saying that is
what that - - I'mnot s - - | don't have an unaltered
docunment in front of ne. And nunber two, | only have - -

because you only submtted page two of a two page docunent.

MR, FELBER. | submtted the front page with the
mailing - - the first oneis mailing. |'mactually in the
process, fromthe Postal Service, of getting tracking on
that. Because first - - first class postage cones wth the
tracki ng now.

THE COURT: GCkay. Are you wanting to introduce this
docunent at the hearing?

MR, FELBER. At what point? | get it - - | get - -
( Tal ki ng over).

THE COURT: Do you plan to rely on this as evidence?

MR. FELBER: It is evidence. They' ve even got him- -

sane thing wth the paynent agreenent. | sent a paynent
agreenent in JPEG | get sone excuse that JPEG can't even
be - -

THE COURT: |'mnot interested in what Ameren said.
I"'mnot interested in any of that. I'minterested in

havi ng a conversation with you about this piece of
evidence. M. Bnks and Aneren are right. W are beyond
the discovery cut off. So while | tried to give due
process consideration, which nmeans trying to be as fair to

you as possible, there has to be a reason to let this

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 22
evi dence cone in. And the only reason or the only way this

evi dence would cone in, is if you have an unaltered - -
MR FELBER. | do.
THE COURT: (Ckay. Can you provide that to ne?

MR, FELBER. Sure. | can provide as nuch as they
want. | nmean, | could do this all day for them If |I'm-
-if I'm- -

THE COURT: ['mnot asking you to do it all day. |'m
not asking you to do it pieceneal, one at atine. |'m

going to address one piece of evidence at a tinme of these
three pieces, starting with that one. So you have an
unal tered, un wa - -sonething you haven't added water marks
to, that you could provide to Ameren.

MR. FELBER: Yeah. The thing about it - - the thing
about it as well, too, is | want assurance upon ne
i ntroducing that, they're going to restore ny services
| medi ately. Wiy should | have to wait for an evidentiary
hearing? Wiy? Wy?

THE COURT: Because this evidentiary hearing is where
evi dence is actually presented.

MR. FELBER: (Talking over). So they're having ne do
all this stuff, so that way they don't have to do the work;

correct? That's pretty nuch what it is, is | play the

puppet .
THE COURT: No, no, no, no, no. You're - - you're
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 23
actually - - you're comng at this fromthe wong angle.

MR FELBER: |’ m not.

THE COURT: You are.

MR, FELBER. 120 - - how - - how many days - - 126
days of disconnected service. |'ve done and met every
single (tal king over) - -

THE COURT: - - (talking over) piece of evidence. |
amreally trying to - -

MR. FELBER: (Tal ki ng over).

THE COURT: | amtrying to find an avenue for you to

be able to use or admt this piece of evidence. And you,
oddl y enough, are actively fighting against that.

MR. FELBER. | amnot fighting against - -

THE COURT: That was your choi ce.

MR FELBER. | amnot - - (inaudible) it shows on ny
end.

THE COURT: [|'mthe judge here.

MR. FELBER. | know you are.

THE COURT: | will - -

MR, FELBER: (Tal king over) nore frustrating.

THE COURT: It can be. | absolutely know. | was an
attorney for many years.

MR FELBER: | understand.

THE COURT: And I've been in front of a |lot of judges,

and not all of them| have agreed wth. But - -

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 24
MR FELBER: Ask the last attorney that did the
(i naudi bl e) stuff that happened here, and | got a consent
judgnent and a (inaudible) because they want to argue, but
I'"'mnot calling you that. But it's the whole point and
principle. I'mnot an attorney. So ny stuff is really - -
it’s - - it's pretty nuch ny word, because | don't use

state this, state that, state this, state this. That's al

It is. It's a game. 126 days of disconnected service, and
not one thing - - okay, | can submt - - | submtted a copy
fromTw lio of the paynent agreenent. | believe - -

THE COURT: Let’s nove on to that.

MR, FELBER: Before we do that - -

THE COURT: No, I'mgoing to go ahead and - -

MR. FELBER. | want to tal k about the transcript and

where M. Banks admtted that he had no other information

to send ne.
THE COURT: That wll be a - - we're going to stay
focused on one thing at a tine. | want to stay on this

docunent for now. You indicated that she would provide
this docunent, an unaltered page one and page two of this
docunent to Anmeren, only if they agree to i mediately
restore services; is that correct?

MR FELBER: Yeah, at the St. Louis County Police
Depart nent.

THE COURT: So you will not agree to provide this

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 25
docunent under any other purpose?

MR, FELBER: If he's willing to neet the St. Louis
County Police Departnent.

THE COURT: (Ckay. You can seek to introduce this at
the hearing, but | think it will probably - -

MR, FELBER: Wiy - - why is it hard? He wants to
clear hinself of anything that they want to clear their
name of, but why - - why is it - -

THE COURT: The next docunent, which |'mnot going to
go into the nane of, because it's 8977BC2C and it goes on.
And that appears to be a Gmail confirmation of payment
agreenent .

MR. FELBER: (Tal ki ng over).

THE COURT: - - (talking over) wth an affidavit of
sone kind (inaudible) fromthe conmonweal th of Texas.

MR FELBER  Correct.

THE COURT: Collin County. Tell ne what this is and
why that is inportant, because fromwhat | see, the Jura
seens to be a notary. And the only thing | see that the
notary seens to confirm is that you were Brett Fel ber. So

woul d you please clarify to ne what this is, and why there

Is a white - - why there's an attached notary. Please
expl ai n.
MR FELBER. | got - - attached a notary to go ahead

and show proof that it was a docunent; okay? Here's what |

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

] o Page 26
did originally. |If you ook at the Staff report, | sent a

picture of a JPEG That wasn't good enough. So go ahead
and send a docunent. That's not good enough. And you send
an altered docunent with a trademark. That's not good
enough. That's the docunent that was sent, that | used
with notarized.com Yes, they looked at it. Mnhm Wen
| was sitting there trying to let himknow, hey, this is -
- this - - this is to show proof. [|'ve submtted copies of
t he paynent agreenent, without - - in fact, Twilio’'s
agreenent is without the watermark. So we're going to
argue that one, too? Are we going to say now, we want this
and this, too?

THE COURT: [I'mnot - - |I'mnot arguing about the
wat ermark, and don't get ahead.

MR FELBER. The watermark’s there for protection. So
t hat way, nobody can go in there and edit it.

THE COURT: | understand that. So let's - - let's get
back to this. So what you did was you printed this out,
and you submtted it to an online notary thing - -

MR. FELBER: Notarized.comis nore than that.

THE COURT: What is it that they are doing here? Wat
is it that you are saying has been acconplished by this
notari zation?

MR, FELBER: You want to know what it was used for?

It was used to file a civil conplaint against the conplaint

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

. . . Page 27
- - against the respondent. It was an affidavit of facts.

Shoot. I'msorry, I'malso on a new bl ood pressure

medi cine, that really - - you guys have done a great job
on. (Unintelligible) I"'mticked. | just want ny service
turned on. That's all | want. W can nove past all this
and we can go through the other stuff. And we can say,
Hey, M. Felber, you're entitled to it. But |I have to
explain nyself over and over again about what's this?
What's that? What's that? Wiat's this? | explainit in
ny detail.

THE COURT: GCkay. You - - you've already submtted a
wat ermark, so we can see if it's altered, at any point, by
Amreren in the future; correct?

MR. FELBER. Yeah. You want to know what?

THE COURT: No, | don't want to know what. | want you
to answer ny question. | want you to answer my questi on.
|'s that correct?

MR, FELBER. If you want to while we're off, | can go
tothe - - there's a - - there's a software programthat
can verify the authenticity of the products too, that can
be utilized to make sure it's real. You want nme to go
ahead and set up a conference call for that one day, and we
can sit down and we can go through that and deci pher?

THE COURT: No, | do not want to do that.

MR, FELBER: It would elimnate all the other stuff.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ w N P

N N DN NN P PR R R R R R R e
o A W N FBP O © 00 N O O A W N L O

Hearing September 21, 2023

] Page 28
THE COURT: Do you have, given that we can al ways

conpare it to this one to see if it's been altered, do you
have an unaltered email of the paynent agreenent to you?

MR FELBER |'ve sent it to you guys, twce.

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR FELBER | sent - - | sent one as a screenshot
JPEG. And then | sent one as a regular. And then we have
the Twilio agreenent.

THE COURT: And they all have watermarks on them

MR FELBER: They all do.

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR FELBER. Are you - - are you telling me the APH S
upload that | did - - Twlio - -

THE COURT: I'mnot going to get into the Twlio.

MR FELBER - - waternmarks?

THE COURT: We're going to get to Twilio. Have you
previously submtted this email - - |'ve seen the - - 1've
seen this paynent agreenent before in the email shot on
your cell phone.

MR. FELBER:  Correct.

THE COURT: Have you - - have you submtted an
unal tered version of this before? An unwaternmarked
versi on?

MR FELBER: Correct.

THE COURT: |Is that the cell phone one?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 29
MR, FELBER: Correct.

THE COURT: \What about this one that is a print off?

MR FELBER. | believe | have, | would just have to go
through ny email and utilize it.

THE COURT: (Ckay. You have submtted and unaltered,
un unwat er mar ked version print off of this email before,
and it is highly likely that I will allowit with proper
foundati on and subject to surviving any objections, for you
to use it.

MR FELBER: Yeah.

THE COURT: Al right, let's go on to the next item
which | believe is APHHS item 153. Gve nme a second to
pull that up. And M. Banks, | appreciate that | haven't
gi ven you an opportunity to respond yet, and | wll.

MR FELBER. Ch, don't worry. |If this was an actual
court setting inside of civil court, 1'd be nore
professional, trust ne. Onh, and don't think the Texas
thing or whatever the credit card suit is - - what's it

called? Because | re-filed that in St. Louis City.

THE COURT: | believe | said this before. [|'m going
to reiterate again. |t does not matter what (inaudible)
the jurisdiction. | do not care about outside actions.

MR FELBER. Oh, | believe there's going to be a
(i naudi bl e) order com ng very, very soon outside of there,

I f you guys aren't ready to - -

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 30

THE COURT: Okay. So I'mlooking at this. This
appears to be the exact sane thing this - - this 158 - -
thisis the email - -

MR. FELBER: (Tal ki ng over).

THE COURT: This is as you - - yeah. This is, as you

I ndi cated, an unwat ermarked (inaudible). Were did you
obtain this fron?

MR, FELBER: Twilio. | reached out - -

THE COURT: What is Twlio?

M. Felber: Twilio is the parent conmpany of SendGi d.
SendGid is a conpany who they use for APl outsourcing
their indexing. So that - - that's the conpany that they
use right now, to go ahead and send their autonated emails
out to them There's a very fine process in which you have
to follow, to be able to get exact docunents. |'min the
communi cations industry. And in fact, technically conpared
to other programs, it's a very lengthy process. But after
we had that one hearing where | had asked respondent’s
counsel for copies of it, and he said he did not, | had
sent an email off to Twlio to go ahead and get everything.
And | told himeverything surrounding the basis of
everything. And | was able to get it. Took nonths, but |
was able to get it. And that would be the automation form
that it would conme in. And then on top of that, | even

sent over a copy of howto re - - | guess, contradict what

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 31

(inaudible). And - -

THE COURT: | - - sorry. | sawthat. That was that -
- that was that packet, dynamc email tenplates. The
Twlio- - Twilio SendGid Design Editor.

MR. FELBER. Correct, yes. So pretty much what
happened in that, | had pointed - -

THE COURT: You're wanting to use that as rebuttle;
correct?

MR FELBER. | want to use that as proof, correct.
Because they - - in their coding, in the staff report where

they obtained their information, they didn’t put their
emai | address into it, which it wuld have been coded in
there with their enmail address. That's to show Aneren j ust
put together sonething to nake it look as if they followed.

THE COURT: When Twilio sent you this Gmil
confirmation of payment agreenent, did they include any
ot her docunentation such as here's a letter fromTw lio,
M. Fel ber. Thank you for making your request. In
response to your request, please find attached, the
following Gmil .

MR FELBER: | do.

THE COURT: They did send you sonething |ike that?

MR, FELBER: They did. However, again, |I'mnot going
to send it over if ny services aren't going to be restored

I medi ately. | want assurance fromhim M. Banks, that if

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) ) Page 32
| send that over right now, he's going to restore ny

services right - - inmmediately. OQherwse, I'"'mgoing to
use it in court as a breach.

THE COURT: Okay. Well, you may or nmay not get to use

it the hearing, which we'll see.

MR FELBER Exactly. | don't think there's going to
be an evidentiary hearing. | think it's going to be pulled
- - pulled along like it was this past one. And - - and

again, you're wanting me to send nore and nore stuff. But
this guy is allowed to not send ne anything and you're - -
you're able to take his word for it.

THE COURT: | believe last time | said, absent - -
absent good reason to continue the hearing, it will not be
continued. It may - - you may just be evidentially
hanpered a little bit if you're - - as | indicated in a
earlier conference, parties don't get to play hide the
bal I .

MR FELBER. |’'mnot - -

THE COURT: You are playing hide the ball, when you're
not allow ng themto have all of the unedited evidence that

you plan to use.

MR. FELBER: So what if | - - okay, so |'m playing
hide the ball. But yet, in his report, he says he doesn't
have it.

THE COURT: I n whose report?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) . ] Page 33
MR FELBER: | submtted when - - | submtted direct -

- a direct quote that he said (tal king over) - -

THE COURT: (Talking over). You are asking for a copy
of the thing. They indicated that they did not have it.

MR FELBER. So - - so ny job is to go and get hima
copy of it too?

THE COURT: No. Your jobis, if you - -

MR FELBER: M job is to ook out - - again, |I'm]just
counting the (inaudible). This is just - - do you
understand how pitiful this is? Do - - | nean, do you

agree wwth me on how pitiful this is? M. Felber, send
over a document that shows this. GCkay, | sent you a
docunent that says this. No, we can't validate this one
because it's a screenshot. |It's got their email address on
it. No, but yeah, Gmil just decided to send nme the - -
Ameren’s enmil address for the fun of it. They just

deci ded, oh, M. Fel ber, here you go, Do understand how
passive - - do you realize that - -

THE COURT: (Tal ki ng over.)

MR, FELBER: This isn't good on your guys end. | - -
What's the point of having the remainder of this, if I'm
going to be picked apart?

THE COURT: The sane rules that apply to you, apply to

Amreren. | - - unless | would I et Areren show up and say,
by the way, here in ny code, | have this new thing, wth no
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

] ) ) ) Page 34
foundation, with nothing new, | would be asking the sane

guestions - -

MR FELBER:  Ckay.

THE COURT: - - in regards to, you know, its
rel evance, where it came from why it should be believed.

MR. FELBER: Believed?

THE COURT: These are all legitimte questions. The
sanme evidentiary rules that apply to you, apply to Ameren.

MR FELBER.  Ckay.

THE COURT: Ameren says that they don't have it, guess
what? You're entitled to say, hey, I wll have it. And
that can be part of your argunent. Wich you' re saying you
do have it, but I'mnot going to show you the unaltered
version. That's what you' re saying.

MR. FELBER: (Tal king over) selfish, so why should I
continue sending that? Gkay, if | send youa - - if | send
you a snapshot for ny email that shows it unaltered,

w thout a watermark on it, that should be one and done,
I nstead (inaudible) - -

THE COURT: | am- - | amnot collecting evidence.

We're tal king about evidence that is going to be submtted

at a hearing.

MR, FELBER: Am| dreaming? | - - | nean, here, | - -
aml| dreamng? O - - or - - or what is it? | don't have
time to play these ganes, guys. | don't. | don't have

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) ) ) Page 35
tinme to play the gane. |'ve sent themcopies of it, they

have copies of them whether he wants to - -

THE COURT: | wll be making a decision - - | wll be
maki ng a decision at the - - at the hearing, as to whether
it comes in and what is the appropriate way to begin.

MR, FELBER: Right. So let's - - let’'s go ahead and
wite, you know? So Twilio has (inaudible). And we want
this - - this - - whose fault is it - -

THE COURT: (Tal ki ng over).

MR FELBER. - - the records. It's not ny fault.

THE COURT: That's correct.

MR. FELBER. You're letting a conpany - -

THE COURT: (Tal ki ng over.)

MR. FELBER: They’'re breaking the law. Yep.

THE COURT: Wen |'mtalking, you should not be

t al ki ng.
MR FELBER: | shouldn't be, but I'm- - I'"mticked.
THE COURT: You can be ticked, but that - - that

doesn't give you the right to talk over ne.

MR FELBER. No. But, you know what, at some point,
you have to stand up and realize that the facts of this
matter is they're getting away with everything. That's why
they're going to continue doing that. As long as you keep
on saying, hey, hey, this, this, this, this, when has

Ameren actually listened to sonebody? Wen? Wen have

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 36
t hey?

THE COURT: You had - -

MR FELBER. Right now - -

THE COURT: You had requested a hearing on the
restoration of service?

MR FELBER:. Yeah.

THE COURT: Right?

MR, FELBER: | want services restored. And | think

I'm- - | think I'"'mentitled to it because |'ve given them
the sufficient proof to show that; okay? | shouldn't have
to suffer. | shouldn't be forced to say oh, well, | have
to do this, this, this, this, this, this. [|'ve done what

they wanted. They didn't have a copy of that.
THE COURT: What did you - -

MR FELBER. - - punishment in every way for themto
conti nue keeping services off. |'ve done everything. Just
i ke, | mean, for exanple, what | submtted, because he

kept on bringing up the whol e purpose of things of a
paynment agreenment. He (inaudible) response that he wanted
conpelled, | had nmy attorney go through that. That's what
more or less I'mticked off about, is because | have ny
attorney go through ny server. And then he sent us a hey,
M. Fel ber, Ms. Engel Brecht and Ms. G ubbs, the parties
that you're using, here you go, here's the piece of paper.

| sent it to him | sent hima copy of that. That's

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 37
unal tered. That shows the paynent for - -

THE COURT: |Is your attorney going to be entering his
appearance in this case?

MR. FELBER: Huh?

THE COURT: Is your attorney going to be entering his
appearance in this case?

MR FELBER: If services aren’'t restored today, he is

going to be answering an appearance and have to deal with

the matter.

THE COURT: | amlooking forward to receiving an entry
of appearance fromyour attorney. |In the neantine, noving
on - -

MR. FELBER. | guarantee it ain't going to be that
way. Hold on, let nme call him

THE COURT: No, we're not going to do that during a
hearing. You're wanting to argue the immedi ate restoration
of your service. ['mgiving you an opportunity to do that.
| nstead, you want to bounce around and tal k about all the
t hi ngs, procedurally, that you believe Ameren has done.
But what | want to hear fromyou is why you think your
services should be inmediately restored, and why the
Comm ssion should order that, and why you believe the
Comm ssion has the authority to order that.

MR. FELBER: Number one, the law - - the | aw doesn't

al l ow a business to decide and use deceiving practices to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) ) Page 38
keep services off. It doesn't allow a business to - -

busi nesses, they are ordered - - secretary of state records
for the full Conm ssion rules and everything, it's right
there. 1've pointed themout in earlier - - in earlier
filings, the Comm ssion rules of everything. They fail to
honor the paynent agreement, even in their agreement - -
okay, for exanple, I'Il point it out again, because that's
what | have to do. In Staff report - - in Staff report, it
says if both parties cannot conme to an agreenent, you are
to pay the balance. This is sonething that they are not
even doing. So it would be re - - even if it would be half
the bal ance that woul d be due, which would be $2, 500,

regardl ess of whatever they're claimng; okay? Another

thing, if I can send over a copy - - first, again, st - -
Staff report and everything - - transcripts, where he says
we're trying to put an end to litigation on old itens, |ike

these. \Were? Mke's a freaking racehorse. MKke's a
corrupt justice piece of practice. You're telling me you
want to order new practices, and you agree with what the
Staff wants you to do to change - - to inplement. But you
don't want to take your action prior to leaving, to file
response and do this report. You don't want to do this

report one bit, because you know you're on the wong.

Those are things that get left out. |'ma person that
pi cks apart whatever is said, just like you. | pick it
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) ) Page 39
apart. Sane thing; okay? He sat there in the staff report

and said to nme, to you, to everybody, to - - | don't have a
copy of this so |l can't get it for you. So M. Fel ber goes
and gets a copy of it, sends it over, essentially show ng
proof that M. Felber is in the right here. And instead,

M. Fel ber gets heckled for nore crap. Wat nore crap?

Ch, well, that's a screenshot. Ch, well, this is a copy
that shows this. Ch, well, thisis fromTwilio. He - - he
had his opportunity to go ahead - - he had his opportunity

to send ne stuff. And he denied. There was no tine limt
statute, or anything of that nature, that says | can't
introduce that at a later time, especially if he's saying
t hat he doesn't have docunments. Then on top of that, this
grossly neglects - - it's abuse. It is abuse. It's 100%
abuse. You're trying to extort and coerce sonebody, when
t hey have a paynent agreenent. All that | want is
sonething fair. That's all I'"masking for. |t doesn't
have to be (inaudible). Instead, it's stubbornness. You
want to know why it's stubbornness? Because they've been
able to get away with it. GCkay?

THE COURT: \Wen you say - -

MR, FELBER: They’'re just being stubborn.

THE COURT: \Wen you say you have newy di scovered
evi dence, or that you have received an actual copy - -

MR FELBER | did.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 40

THE COURT: - - of the email.

MR FELBER: Yeah.

THE COURT: It is past the discovery deadline, then it
I's appropriate for me to inquire as to why it should be
al l oned in.

MR. FELBER: (Tal ki ng over.)

THE COURT: But |'mgoing to assunme that you've said
everything that you wanted to say in regard to argunents as
to why your service should be imediately restored. M.
Banks, did you want to respond to - - and let's - -

MR, FELBER: It’s Ameren’s negligence, Your Honor.
It’s Ameren’s negligence.

THE COURT: M. Banks - - it's M. Banks’ turn to
respond.

MR FELBER. Before I go, | want - -

THE COURT: Please give himthe sane respect that he's
gi ven you, and |et him speak.

MR. FELBER:  Respect?

THE COURT: He has sat there quietly.

MR, FELBER: | just want one nore thing that | have to
say. And then I'll give himthat respect. You know what
the hardest part about things is? Having to sit there and
wat ch nmy daughter cry, having to watch ny son cry. Because
they can |l ook at things and they can see things that are

wong. M daughter was enotionally attached to her

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) Page 41
chanel eon - - her chanmeleon. Now, while there's backup

power running to the premses, it died on her |ast week.
Do you know how hard it is? And then to put blame? And
then there's - - sit there and say, you know, should I have
just paid $4,000 to be done with it and go fromthere?
That's hard. That's hard. But then when you send in a
conmpel | i ng amount of evidence that shows different and then
you have to deal wth the sane stuff, that's hard. Al |
want is a fair (inaudible). And I'mnot getting it, Your
Honor. That's what |'mpretty nuch saying.

THE COURT: It's ny job to see that you get a fair

heari ng.
MR, FELBER. |'mnot getting it at all. 1’ve been put
on nedications for this. |’ve been put on a couple

di fferent medications because of it. And I'mnot getting
it.

THE COURT: You are entitled to believe that. Now M.
Banks, |I'mgoing to give you an opportunity to argue for
Ameren. Wiy don't we start - - why don't we nove
backwards? So did you have anything to say, in regard to
the immrediate - - request of a hearing to argue for the
| mmedi ate restoration of services? Do you have any
response you want to nmake to his argunment in that regard?

MR. BANKS: Your Honor, Aneren Mssouri will stand on

its pleadings that it has done nothing wong. It has not

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

] ] ) ) ) Page 42
vi ol ated any applicable Mssouri statutes or Comm ssion

regul ations - -

THE COURT: Gkay. Now, in regards to the two itens
you from- - and | read your response to those itenms. In
regards to the two items in APHIS 139, and the one item and
APHI S 153, what are your objections to that evidence?

MR. BANKS: (I naudible), Your Honor.

THE COURT: And | guess - - | guess - - | guess the
question | have is, | understand that Aneren's position is
that - - and these are not ternms - - these are not |egal
terms of art, but | believe it is - - | believe it says an
agreenent has - - oh, it’s right here. A paynent agreenent
has been established for your Aneren M ssouri account. In

order to activate the agreenent, you have to pay this nuch.
Is - - setting aside whether or not there was, in fact, an
agreenent that was either active or inactive, what is
Ameren’s objection to this email comng in? |s Aneren
saying that they did not send a paynent agreement? O that
the - - that the ternms here, as represented by M. Fel ber,
are incorrect? O is it nerely an evidentiary argunent?

MR BANKS:. It's an evidentiary argunent, Your Honor,
and also the terns nanmed by M. Fel ber are incorrect.

THE COURT: When do you nean? | saw that you're - -

wel |, actually, what you're saying - - and if |I’mcorrect,
IS you're saying that the - - the 5-22 date is incorrect.
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

. ) Page 43
MR BANKS: Yes, Your Honor. Per the voicemil

conversation that was provided to Staff in process data
request nunber two, dated May 18, 2024, the half paynent of
$2, 500 should have been paid by M. Fel ber, before the
cl ose of business on May 18. \When that was not done, that
caused a di sconnection.

THE COURT: GCkay. Well, if you're presenting evidence
- - if you're going to be presenting evidence that the 5-22
date is incorrect, why is this not appropriate rebutta
evi dence? You don’t have to tell ne now You can tell ne

at the hearing but - -

MR. BANKS: | would prefer to tell you the hearing,
Your Honor.
THE COURT: Okay. Al right. Mwving on, that - - did

you have any ot her arguments you wanted to nmake, as to
either of the other two docunents?

MR BANKS: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR. FELBER:  Your Honor, can | object sonething yet?

THE COURT: \What are you objecting to?

MR, FELBER. A wav - - a wav file he submtted to ne
in the exhibit.

THE COURT: |'msorry, say that again.

MR. FELBER: The wav file that he - - that - - |

guess he's tal king about this payment agreenent.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ w N P

N N DN NN P PR R R R R R R e
o A W N FBP O © 00 N O O A W N L O

Hearing September 21, 2023

] ) Page 44
Surroundi ng everything, the paynent agreenent.

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR FELBER: He submtted a wav file.

THE COURT: What was subm tted?

MR. FELBER: The wav file that he submtted as an
exhibit. That was when we were supposed to have the
regul ar hearing - - or the evidentiary hearing back in
August that got - -

THE COURT: Wsat - - what - - what is the - - what is
the contents of the wav file?

MR FELBER: The contents of the wav fileis - - as -
- is his claimof 5-18. Nowhere in that file, did anybody
say what date it was, the amount of - - the ambunt - - and
nobody said what date it was. How do you not know it
wasn't for - - 5-22? How do you not know wasn't for
whatever? |t doesn't say what date it was.

MR BANKS: [It’s tine stanped, Your Honor.

THE COURT: | think - - | think those are excellent
argunents for you to nake at the hearing.

MR FELBER: There's no date on it.

THE COURT: | understand and | think that's a
reasonabl e question to ask whatever - - whoever their
wtness is that is going to be introducing or foundational
for that piece of evidence.

MR FELBER: And see for exanple, like on the - - on

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

. . Page 45
the piece of paper, like how he's able to allow - - | don't

want to tell you until the hearing. Just say it. GCet it
off your chest. Have a neeting with Twlio (inaudible)
counsel. That's all you have to do.

THE COURT: (Okay. W have - - we have - - we're 15
days out on this evidentiary hearing. You have not
provi ded any new argunents as to - - you have not provided
new argunments as to why your service should be imedi ately
restored. What you have provided is things that,
additionally, you may or may not be able to use as evidence
at the hearing, and may or may not have evidentiary val ue
based on that. So I'mnot going to ask the Conmission to
order the imedi ate restoration of your services - -

MR FELBER. Yeah - -

THE COURT: - - as we're this close to hearing. And
we're going to be hearing your argunents soon enough. THE
motion to quash the Staff report, | - - | agree with Staff
on. | amnot going to order that that be quashed at all

But not being as famliar with it, right now, I'mgoing to

keep that notion under advisenment. And we'll address it at
any final report and order, as | indicated, | wuld do with
the summary determnation. |t appears, based upon ny

di scussi ons here today, that the three pieces of new
evi dence that you wish to introduce at the hearing, their

adm ssibility or usage will be addressed at the hearing.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

. ) ] Page 46
MR. FELBER: So pretty much gives them again, it's

just giving them anot her advantage, Your Honor. Tthat's
all enhanced - - this whole thing has been in for them for
them for them for them How nuch non - - how nuch noney
are they funneling to you guys?

THE COURT: It is ny job to - -

MR FELBER. | don't.

THE COURT: - - try as nuch for you. You have to
process rights, and you have the right to a fair hearing.
And it is nmy job to be sure you get a fair hearing. There
are a lot of things that you are saying that you are
frustrated that | will not consider now But these are - -
these are absolutely, for great many of them things that
you are entitled to argue, at a hearing.

MR FELBER: Yeah.

THE COURT: But as | explained in our very, very first
- - when you submt all this stuff - -

MR, FELBER | did.

THE COURT: This stuff does not have evidentiary val ue

until it is deemed to have it at a hearing. | - - | - - |
| ook at it. | take, you know, because there may be
sonething conpelling that - - as - - as there was in this

time, that may require ne to want to talk to the parties
about what it is and why it would or would not be fair to

al l ow sonething in. W have not nmade a | ot of headway

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) ) Page 47
today with that. ['mactually okay with that. So - -

MR. FELBER: Ask himwhere he wants his snart neter

delivered to him so that way | can have another neter put

I n.
THE COURT: [|'mnot going to be asking that. But
t hank you.
MR, FELBER: Can | just - - can | take it out, please?

So that way | can have the other service that |’ m having
put in there?

THE COURT: | aman attorney. | amnot your attorney.
| amnot going to give you legal advice. But | would
caution you agai nst that because, as a previously
practicing crimnal attorney, | do know that there are
charges that can be brought for tanpering with utility
property.

MR FELBER: |'ve never tanpered with their property,
ever. They did the sane - -

THE COURT: | wouldn’t say you have, but when you say

MR, FELBER. | don't like it when people say that.
have no reason to tanper with their property. And in fact,
technically, by law, they don't own the property because
It's actually paid out of taxpayer dollars. |It's actually
owned by North Anerica. The links of those things, they're

owned by different conpanies. They' re not owned by Aneren.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 48
THE COURT: Al I'msaying - - the only thing |'m

saying to you is - -

MR FELBER. | have - -

THE COURT: - - to disconnect a neter and mail it
anywhere, | don't know what's going to happen. That’'s not
in my real mof know edge.

MR FELBER: Nunmber one, |I'mentitled to have services
put in the prem ses, whether - - if Aneren doesn't want it
or not. | have the right to have a general |ink hooked up
toit, to go ahead and be able to get sufficient power. |
lost ny thing. | lost it. | have the right for that. Al
|'masking is if they want their meter back. O is it
going to be one of those nyriad things of where they, oh,
M. Felber, da da da da da da da, all this stuff, |ike
t hey' ve done with the kangaroo circus.

THE COURT: That's not sonething |'mprepared to
address at this pre hearing conference, as what happens to
the nmeter.

MR FELBER  Ri ght.

THE COURT: That is not sonething - -

MR FELBER. So how many days does - - so how many
days does that put us out to, over 170? O wait, that'l|
put us over 200 by the tinme we get to the evidentiary
hearing. Then by that tine, it will be Novenber. And then

by that tine, we'll - - we’'ll nove on, we'll hear the whole

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

) ) ) Page 49
thing again. |If | had a penny for every time | got an

excuse, | think I'd be a billionaire today. You know,
Googl e reviews are a great review ng tool of source. |

t hi nk the Comm ssion and you guys need to read every revi ew
that's going on the Public Service Comm ssion. And what
Ameren - - Aneren was just actually severely downgraded to
a NRfromtheir friends at the BBB because of their billing
practices and everything. Al - - huge list of | think
it's relevant to everything here, too, going on. Again, it
Is what it is. |It's factual information that was given to
me. He has nothing. Al that it's allowng himto do is
extend the tinme and play the circus again. That's all - -
it's given himeverything he's wanted; okay? He wanted a
Novenber push out for a trial, which essentially pushing
back the evidentiary to Cctober did the sanme thing; okay?
Even though he didn't get the nedical hardship - -

MR. BANKS: Your Honor, we would have had this hearing
long time ago, if M. Felber would have conplied with the
order - - conplied with the notion to conpel.

MR, FELBER: Onh, if M. Felber conplies with the
order; right? Have you conplied with anything that |'ve
tried to conpel fromyou, sir? No.

THE COURT: | asked you today.

MR FELBER: Yeah.

THE COURT: | asked you today.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 50
MR FELBER: W shouldn’t have to ask. | shouldn't

have to ask for that. Just the bigger guy, he should have
sent it to me. He's a con artist.

THE COURT: Are there any other nmatters that need to
be addressed by the Conm ssion at this tine, M. Felber?

MR. FELBER: Well, I'mtelling you right now, services
aren't restored by the end of the day to day, Mnday, they
W ll be restored by the port. So have fun arguing with
yourself. [I'mon ny way down there right nowto get a
pi ece of paper and an affidavit, and go fromthere. So if
it'"s not going to be turned on today by them the Courts
are going to turnit on for me. So | wll take ny
attorney, and I will do the proper thing, and then go from
there. |1'mdone playing the circus shit and going from
there. I'mdone withit. I'mdone withit. 1|'ve been
fucked, and royally fucked. And sorry for everything that
|'ve said. But you know what? This is bullshit, 100%
bul | shit.

THE COURT: If you do - - if you curse at the
evidentiary hearing, | think you will find yourself quickly
mut ed.

MR FELBER. Now, rarely - -

THE COURT: Take that - - | will take that as there is
nothing else for the conm ssion to address on your behal f

at this tine.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

. Page 51
MR. FELBER: (Tal ki ng over).
THE COURT: |'m done talking.
MR FELBER. - - go 120 - - How would they like to go

123 days w thout electric?

THE COURT: M. Banks, is there any - -

MR. FELBER: How would you like it? Huh? How woul d
you like to go - - would you like how would you like it if

MR. BANKS: Well, |I'mpaying ny bills.

MR, FELBER: | do pay ny - -

THE COURT: This is not going to happen. This is not
an argument that | want to engage in. M. Banks, is there

MR, FELBER: Turn ny service on, M. Banks.

THE COURT: Is there - -

MR, FELBER: Do the right thing. How about - - how
about we do this? How about we do this for you, to clear
everything up? How about we take the email agreenments and
everything down to St. Louis County, nme and you schedule a
time to neet up with St. Louis County. W take it all down
there. W talked with Twilio at the same time and we see
who's right. Tinme to put your noney where your nouth is,
buddy. Here you go.

THE COURT: M. Banks, on behalf of Ameren M ssouri,

are there any other issues with the Conm ssion needs to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N o o B~ O w N P

N N NN NN P PR R R R PR R P e
g b~ W N BB O © 00 N O O &~ wWw N+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 52
address at this tinme?

MR BANKS. No. Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. Keevil, on behalf of the Staff of the
Comm ssion, are there any other - - is there anything that
t he Conm ssion needs to address at this tinme?

MR KEEVIL: Not that | know of, Judge.

THE COURT: Al right. Hearing nothing that needs to

be addressed at this tine, 1'd like to thank everyone for
their tine. M. Felber, I"'msorry, your blood pressure's
up. | hope - -

MR, FELBER: Well, by not getting screwed over
royally. That's what it is. Wen you're allowing themto
be the perennial w nner before everything, and the whole
t hing has been addressed as them it's great to know. It's

great to know that you guys are working on behal f of

Areren. Mght as well just wear a suit for Aneren and say,
hey, I'mAneren. Can | tell you sonething else too, as
well, too? I'mgoing tolet youinon alittle insight

secret. You know what's going on with (inaudible).

THE COURT: This pre hearing conference - -

MR FELBER: That's about the same thing that's about
ready to happen with Ameren, with (inaudible). Yep. But
anyway, you know, besides (tal king over) - -

THE COURT: - - (talking over) this hearing at this

tinme, and we will go off the record.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N DN DN D DN PP, R, R, R
o A W N b O © 00 N O o B~ w N P+, O

Hearing September 21, 2023

Page 53
(OFF THE RECCORD)
* * * * *
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. A LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com T N




Hearing September 21, 2023
Page 54

CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS )
COUNTY OF UNI ON 333

|, Savanna Toonbs, Certified Court Reporter and Notary
Public, do hereby certify that the foregoing proceedi ngs on
pages 1 through 53 are true; and that the foregoing proceedings
were recorded verbatimthrough the use of the Stenomask and
thereafter transcribed by ne or under ny direct supervision to
the best of nmy ability, taken at the tinme and place set out on
t he caption hereto.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | am neither counsel for, related
to, nor enployed by any of the parties to the action in which
these proceedings were taken; and further, that | amnot a
relative or enployee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the
parties hereto, nor financially interested, or otherwise, in the

outcone of this action.

W TNESS MY HAND AND SEAL this 15th day of Cctober, 2022.

SUPR,
;\\4‘5 f"(c'
x (=}
& SAVANNA S
= Toomgs =~
;3«2\ NO. 860

< T
_ ANt L [ ey

o
£

%, S
K, te)
Dcoyrtee,

Savanna Toonbs
Certified Court Reporter 860
My Conmi ssion Expires: March 11, 2026

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



Hearing

September 21, 2023Index: $2,500..Ameren's

$

2:00 4:4

$2,500 38:12 43:4

$4,000 8:1 11:25
12:15 14:9 41:5

$4,600 12:16

3

300 19:22

4

-my 16:1
-something 22:12

4,600 8:5

5

1

100% 11:19 15:3
39:14 50:17

120 23:4 51:3
123 51:4

126 23:4 24:8
139 18:18,23 42:5
15 5:8 45:5

153 18:18 29:12
42:6

158 30:2
17 13:18
170 48:22
18 43:3,5
1824 4:22
1901 5:1

5-18 44:12

5-22 42:2543:8
44:15

6

63103 4:23 5:2
65101 4:19

8

8977BC2C 25:10

A

2

200 4:18 48:23
2023 4:3
2024 43:3

21 4:3

26 16:8

absent 32:12,13

absolutely 23:21
46:13

abuse 39:14,15

accomplished
26:22

account 7:6 16:11
42:13

accurate 16:5
17:21

accurately 16:6
action 38:21
actions 29:22

activate 12:18
42:14

active 42:16
actively 23:12
activities 16:20,21

actual 10:517:24
29:15 39:24

add 20:12

added 20:10,11,13
22:12

adding 8:6

additionally 9:7
10:12 45:10

address 5:1,9
15:16 22:10
31:12,13 33:14,16
45:20 48:17 50:24
52:1,5

addressed 45:25
50:5 52:8,14

addresses 14:2
18:5

admissibility
45:25

admission 13:24

admissions 8:15

admit 8:18 15:11
23:11

admitted 14:8,11
20:24 24:15

advantage 46:2
advice 47:11

advisement 18:8
45:20

affidavit 20:16
25:14 27:1 50:10

AG 12:11
agencies 19:23

agency 6:11

agree 8:22,23 9:16
17:19 24:21,25
33:11 38:19 45:17

agreed 5:2523:25

agreement 9:17
10:7 15:17,18,19
20:17 21:16,17
24:10 25:12 26:9,
10 28:3,8,18
31:16 36:19 38:6,
9 39:16 42:12,14,
16,18 43:25 44:1

agreements 51:18

ahead 5:237:21
12:25 20:3,18
24:13 25:24 26:2,
14 27:22 30:13,20
35:6 39:9 48:10

ain't 37:13

allowed 7:19:6,11
32:10 40:5

allowing 32:20
49:11 52:12

altered 26:4 27:12
28:2

Ameren 4:9,21
5:1,13,20 7:16
9:23 15:18,25
16:2,7,8,13,20,23
17:8,15,25 18:24
20:10,12,14
21:19,22 22:13
24:21 27:13 31:13
33:24 34:8,10
35:25 37:19
41:19,24 42:13,17
47:25 48:8 49:6
51:24 52:16,17,22

Ameren's 42:9

Ameren’s 17:19,
21,23 33:16

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Hearing

September 21, 2023Index: America..charges

40:11,12 42:17
America 47:24

amount 10:341:7
44:13

angle 23:1
answering 37:8

APHIS 18:17,18
28:12 29:12 42:5,
6

API 30:11

appearance 4:12
37:3,6,8,11

appears 25:11
30:2 45:22

applicable 42:1
applied 10:6
apply 33:23 34:8
appropriately 10:7
arbiter 17:3

area 12:20

aren’t 37:7

argue 24:3 26:11
37:16 41:18,21
46:14

arguing 17:20
26:13 50:8

argument 34:12
41:23 42:20,21
51:12

arguments 40:8
43:15 44:19 45:7,
8,16

art 42:11
artist 50:3
ascertain 5:18
assume 40:7

assumed 13:25

assumption 13:15

assurance 22:15
31:25

attached 25:22,24
31:19 40:25

attachment 17:24
attempts 16:24

attorney 8:6 23:22
24:1,5 36:20,22
37:2,5,11 47:10,
13 50:13

August 44:8

authenticate
15:12

authenticity 27:20

authority 6:6,7
37:23

automated 30:13
automation 30:23

avenue 4:235:2
23:10

award 9:12 10:14
aware 13:1
awful 13:6

B

back 9:8 11:10
12:11 13:7 26:18
44:7 48:12 49:15

backing 19:16
backup 41:1
backwards 41:20
balance 38:10,12
ball 32:17,19,23
band 10:1
bankruptcy 10:11

Banks 4:21,22,24
9:9 18:12,16,20
24:15 29:13 31:25
40:10,13 41:18,24
42:7,21 43:1,12,
17 44:17 49:17
51:5,9,12,14,24
52:2

based 8:4 16:25
45:12,22

basis 30:21
BBB 49:7
begin 4:12 35:5

behalf 4:16,20,25
50:24 51:24 52:3,
15

believed 34:5,6
bigger 50:2
bill 12:4
billing 49:7
billionaire 49:2
bills 51:9

bit 8:8 14:4 32:15
38:23

blame 41:3
blood 27:2 52:9
Bnks 21:22
body 9:9
bounce 37:18
breach 9:15 32:3

breaking 7:13
35:14

Brecht 36:23

Brett 4:7 11:25
25:20

bring 7:1

bringing 11:17
36:18

broadcast 16:6
broken 10:19

brought 7:2 11:14
47:14

bu 7:17

buddy 51:23
budging 11:20
bullshit 50:17,18

business 4:85:1
6:512:9 37:25
38:1 43:5

businesses 19:23
38:2

C

call 15:1216:1,2
27:22 37:14

called 8:1 16:4
29:19

calling 15:124:4
can’t 39:3
capable 20:24
captioned 4.7
card 29:18

care 29:22

case 4:7 5:9,15
9:17 11:16 13:18
18:5,6 37:3,6

caused 43:6
caution 47:12
cell 28:19,25
Cellular 16:4
chameleon 41:1
change 38:20
charged 12:5
charges 47:14

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Hearing

September 21,

2023Index: chest..created

chest 45:3
children 14:13
choice 23:14
Chouteau 4:235:1

circus 48:15 49:12
50:14

City 4:18 29:19

civil 10:13 26:25
29:16

claim 9:1544:12
claiming 38:13
claims 10:19
clarify 25:21
Clark 4:10
class 21:8

clear 15:2517:13
25:7 51:17

close 43:545:15
code 33:25
coded 15:19 31:12
codes 15:15

coding 15:16
31:10

coerce 39:15
cognizant 13:17
collecting 34:20
Collin 25:17

commission 4:6,
16,17 9:9,12,13,
14,20,21,24 10:4,
14,16,20,21,25
11:317:3,8,10,17,
20 37:22,23 38:3,
542:1 45:12 49:4,
550:5,24 51:25
52:4,5

commission's

5:1410:1
committing 6:13

common 12:1,2,
19

commonwealth
25:15

communications
30:16

companies 47:25

company 4:8
19:18 30:10,11,12
35:12

compare 28:2
compared 30:16

compel 5:16,18,
20,21 6:19 14:6
49:19,22

compelled 6:20
14:21 36:20

compelling 41:7
46:22

Complainant 4:8
complaint 26:25

complied 49:18,
19,21

complies 49:20
con 50:3

conclusion 16:25
17:1

conducted 4:5

conference 4:5,7
5:7 11:13,22
27:22 32:16 48:17
52:20

confirm 25:20

confirmation
25:11 31:16

conscience 15:25

consent 6:8 24:2

consideration
21:24

contact 7:4
contained 5:14
contents 44:10,11

continue 14:18
32:13 34:16 35:23
36:16

continued 32:14

continuously
11:24

contract 9:15

contracts 19:20,
22

contradict 30:25
contradicts 12:14
conundrum 8:12

conversation
21:21 43:2

coordination 16:7

copies 26:8 30:19
35:1,2

copy 24:9 30:25
33:3,6 36:13,25
38:14 39:3,4,7,24

correct 4:14
18:15,19 22:23
24:22 25:16
27:13,17 28:20,24
29:1 31:5,8,9
35:11 42:24

correspondence
12:23

corrupt 38:18
couldn’t 20:14
Council 5:5
counsel 7:230:19

45:4
counting 33:9

county 15:2 24:23
25:3,17 51:19,20

couple 41:14

court 4:3,16,20,24
5:38:1211:6,9
13:6,11 14:3,10,
20 15:5,8,22
16:16 18:7,17,21
19:3 20:1,6,9,22
21:10,14,19 22:4,
8,19,25 23:3,7,10,
14,17,19,21,24
24:11,13,17,25
25:4,9,14,17
26:13,17,21
27:11,15,24 28:1,
5,9,11,14,16,21,
25 29:2,5,11,16,
20 30:1,5,9 31:2,
7,15,22 32:3,4,12,
19,25 33:3,7,19,
23 34:4,7,10,20
35:3,9,11,13,15,
18 36:2,4,7,14
37:2,5,10,15
39:21,23 40:1,3,7,
13,16,19 41:11,17
42:3,8,23 43:7,14,
18,20,23 44:2,4,9,
18,21 45:5,15
46:6,8,16,19 47:5,
10,18 48:1,4,16,
20 49:23,25 50:4,
19,23 51:2,5,11,
15,24 52:3,7,20,
24

COURT'S 4:2
Courts 50:11
cover 6:15

crap 15:2 39:6
created 17:15

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Hearing September 21, 2023Index: credit..evidence
credit 29:18 declined 13:21 21:23 40:3 effect 9:25
criminal 47:13 deemed 46:20 discussions 45:23 | electric 4:8 11:4,
cry 40:23 degree 13:11 dismissed 16:2 10 12:19 51:4
current 4:45:10 delivered 47:3 disposition 5:12 eliminate 27:25
12:23 14:1 15:16
cut 18:14 21:23 deny 16:3 district 6:8,9,17 19:13 28:3,17,18
denying 7:24 10:23 29:4,6 30:3,20
D 12:17 document 17:14, 3232,12’13033514,
. 2319:13,16 20:19 | 1634:1740:1
da 48:14 D;g_g”me“t 2424 | 34112410 | 421751118
damage 627:15 | oo a1y 323214255513;912513 emails 30:13
8:2010:13 . ' T emotionally 40:25
detail 27:10 documentation

damages 9:13

data 8:14,15 18:1
43:2

date 4:342:25
43:9 44:13,14,16,
20

dated 43:3
daughter 40:23,25

day 9:316:4,9,12
19:22 22:6,8
27:22 50:7

days 5:813:18
23:4,5 24:8 45:6
48:21,22 51:4

deadline 40:3
deal 37:8 41:8
dealt 11:17

deceiving 12:10
37:25

deceptive 12:9
decide 37:25

decided 16:9 19:7
33:15,17

decipher 27:23
decision 35:3,4

determination
45:22

determine 9:11
17:10

diametrically 17:1
didn’t 14:10 31:11
died 41:2
difficult 5:18

dig 14:9

direct 33:1,2
direction 13:21
disagree 18:3
discharged 10:12

disconnect 18:24
48:4

disconnected
8:24 10:9 23:5
24:8

disconnecting
8:19

disconnection
10:5 43:6

discovered 39:23
discovery 18:14

31:17

documents 20:25
30:15 39:13 43:16

doesn’t 17:19
dollars 47:23
don’t 43:10
downgraded 49:6
draw 16:24

dreaming 34:23,
24

driving 7:12
DRS 5:20 14:21
due 21:23 38:12
dynamic 31:3

E

earlier 10:8 13:21
32:16 38:4

EC-2023-0395
4:10

edit 20:4 26:16
edited 19:4 20:14
Editor 31:4

end 23:16 33:20
38:16 50:7

engage 13:16
51:12

Engel 36:23

Engelbrecht 7:3
11:18

engineer 15:20
enhanced 46:3
enter 4:12

entering 37:2,5

entitled 11:3 27:7
34:11 36:9 41:17
46:14 48:7

entry 37:10
Eric 4:22
error 12:12

essentially 39:4
49:14

established 42:13

evidence 14:4
17:5,9,16,18,19,
21 18:12,14
21:14,15,22 22:1,
2,10,20 23:7,11
32:20 34:20,21

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Hearing

September 21, 2023Index: evidentially..Grubbs

39:24 41:7 42:6
43:7,8,10 44:24
45:10,24

evidentially 32:14

evidentiary 22:17,
19 32:7 34:8
42:20,21 44:7
45:6,11 46:19
48:23 49:15 50:20

exact 30:2,15
excellent 44:18
excuse 21:17 49:2

exhibit 7:22 12:13,
15,17 15:6 43:22
44:6

exhibits 7:21,23
8:5
existing 20:9

explain 5:22 15:8
19:9 25:23 27:8,9

explained 46:16
extend 49:12
extent 17:20
extort 12:2 39:15

F

fact 9:16 16:3 18:3
26:9 30:16 42:15
47:21

facts 13:9 14:24
17:4 27:1 35:21

factual 49:10
fail 38:5

fair 8:8 15:7 21:24
39:17 41:9,11
46:9,10,24

fairly 10:1
familiar 45:19

fault 35:8,10
favor 7:7
feel 9:7

Felber 4:7,13,15
5:8,15,18,23 11:4,
8,10 13:10 14:1,7,
13,23 15:7,10,23
16:19,24 17:6,13,
18 18:13,22 19:1,
10 20:3,8,11 21:5,
12,15 22:3,5,14,
21 23:2,4,9,13,15,
18,20,23 24:1,12,
14,23 25:2,6,13,
16,20,24 26:15,
20,24 27:7,14,18,
25 28:4,6,10,12,
15,20,24 29:1,3,
10,15,23 30:4,8,
10 31:5,9,18,21,
23 32:6,18,22
33:1,5,8,11,17,20
34:3,6,9,15,23
35:6,10,12,14,17,
20 36:3,6,8,15,23
37:4,7,13,24 39:3,
5,6,22,25 40:2,6,
11,15,18,20 41:13
42:19,22 43:4,19,
21,24 44:3,5,11,
20,25 45:14 46:1,
7,15,18 47:2,7,16,
20 48:3,7,14,19,
21 49:18,20,24
50:1,5,6,22 51:1,
3,6,10,14,16 52:9,
11,21

Felber’'s 5:10
field’'s 6:7
fighting 23:12,13
figure 16:9
figured 16:10
file 4:9 26:25

38:21 43:21,24
44:3,5,10,11,12

filed 5:1317:7
filing 18:18
filings 5:7 38:5
final 16:2545:21
finally 10:10

find 16:9 23:10
31:19 50:20

FINDINGS 4:2
fine 30:14
focused 24:18
follow 16:14 30:15
forbid 6:20
forced 8:10 36:11
forcing 7:25
forgot 15:15,16
form 30:23
forward 37:10
found 7:312:12

foundation 29:8
34:1

foundational
44:23

fraud 6:13 12:10
fraudulent 6:10
freaking 38:17
friends 49:7
frivolous 15:11

frivolousness
14:15,16

front 13:7 21:3,5
23:24

frustrated 46:12
frustrating 23:20

frustration 11:1
fucked 50:16
full 38:3

fun 33:16 50:8
funneling 46:5
funny 6:18
future 27:13

G

game 24:8 35:1
games 34:25
general 8:648:9
gentleman 11:12

ghosted 11:14
13:13

give 5:256:4,18
11:25 14:17 21:23
29:12 35:19
40:16,21 41:18
47:11

giving 37:17 46:2

Gmail 14:1 25:11
31:15,20 33:15

God 6:19

good 26:2,3,4
32:13 33:20

Google 49:3

government 6:11
19:23

GPS 16:6

great 27:3 46:13
49:3 52:14,15

grossly 39:14
ground 12:1,2,19

Grubbs 4:25 5:3
7:4 11:19 36:23

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Hearing September 21, 2023Index: guarantee..jurisdiction

guarantee 37:13

guess 18:12 30:25
34:10 42:8 43:25

guy 32:10 50:2

guys 15:2 27:3
28:4 29:25 33:20
34:25 46:5 49:4
52:15

H

half 8:23 38:11
43:3

hampered 32:15

happen 7:15 12:7
48:5 51:11 52:22

happened 24.2
316

harassing 12:24

hard 11:2 25:6
41:3,6,8

hardest 40:22
hardship 49:16
Hazelwood 6:7
head 11:22

headway 46:25

hear 5:6 17:9
37:20 48:25

heard 17:17

hearing 4:4,5,7
5:8,25 13:17
14:17 17:9 21:11
22:18,19 25:5
30:18 32:5,7,13
34:22 35:4 36:4
37:16 41:12,21
43:11,12 44:7,19
45:2,6,11,15,16,
24,25 46:9,10,14,
20 48:17,24 49:17

50:20 52:7,20,24
heckled 39:6

hey 11:24 26:7
27:7 34:11 35:24
36:22 52:17

he's 17:7

hide 32:16,19,23
highly 29:7
highway 12:20
Hold 37:14
honcho 11:22

honor 4:1512:21
14:2 18:16,20
38:6 40:11 41:10,
24 427,21 43:1,
13,17,19 44:17
46:2 49:17 52:2

hooked 48:9
hope 52:10
huge 49:8

illegally 8:18,23

immediately 22:17
24:21 31:25 32:2
37:21 40:9 45:8

implement 38:20
important 25:18
inaccurate 16:15
inactive 42:16

inaudible 11:22
12:15,23 13:1
17:3,5,16,21 19:2,
17 23:15 24:2,3
25:15 29:21,24
30:6 31:1 33:9
34:19 35:7 36:19
39:18 41:9 42:7

45:3 52:19,22
include 19:7 31:16
included 19:5

inconsistencies
16:12

inconsistent
16:13

incorrect 42:20,
22,25 43:9

indexing 30:12
indicating 13:22

industry 16:8
30:16

information 6:1,3
7:7 16:22,23
24:15 31:11 49:10

infringe 10:15
inquire 40:4
inside 29:16
insight 52:18

interested 21:19,
20

interpretation
10:1

introduce 18:13
21:10 25:4 39:12
45:24

introduced 18:12

introducing 22:16
44:23

investigate 15:24

invisible 19:6,10,
11,12,15,19,21

invite 11:12
involves 6:13
IRS 20:21

issue 9:17 10:17,

24

issues 7:6 9:20
51:25

item 29:11,12 42:5

items 18:17 38:16
42:3.45

it's 12:20 15:7
17:15,22 19:21

24:6 40:11,12
42:12 44:17

'd 29:16

I'm 8:7 12:21 21:2
22:8 23:2 26:13
27:4 32:18 35:17
42:24 47:1,8 51:2
52:17

I've 7:4 18:21
41:13,14

J

Jeff 4:18
Jefferson 4:18
Jermaine 4:25

job 27:3 33:5,7,8
41:11 46:6,10

John 4:10

JPEG 21:17 26:2
28:7

judge 4:11,17
23:17 52:6

judges 23:24
judgment 24:3
July 12:3,4
Jura 25:18
juris 20:15

jurisdiction 9:10,
21 10:14,20,25
29:22

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Hearing

September 21, 2023Index: justice..negligence

justice 38:18

K

kangaroo 48:15
keeping 36:16

Keevil 4:17,18,20
16:16,18 18:7
52:3,6

Kendall 4:22
kids 14:14

kind 8:21 11:7
13:7 25:15

knew 13:14
knowledge 48:6

L

label 12:25
landline 16:5
large 8:13 13:11

law 4:11,22 9:25
10:19,20 17:4
35:14 37:24 47:22

laws 7:13
leaving 38:21
led 6:21

left 38:24

legal 42:1047:11
legally 7:11
legitimate 34:7
lengthy 30:17
letter 31:17
letting 35:12

let's 11:9 18:24
24:11 35:6

liability 10:14

licensed 7:11,14
life 15:4

limit 39:10
limited 9:9
lining 12:22
link 48:9

links 47:24

list 12:14,15,17
49:8

listened 35:25
listening 14:14
litigation 38:16
LLC 4:22
log 16:2
logo 19:3
logs 15:12 16:1

long 11:15,18
35:23 49:18

longer 5:20
looked 26:6
lost 48:11

lot 9:7,811:1 13:6
20:19 23:24
46:11,25

Louis 4:235:2
24:23 25:2 29:19
51:19,20

love 15:13,17

M

made 9:17 10:3
46:25

Madison 4:18
mail 48:4
mailing 21:6

make 10:18 18:4
19:3 20:3,19
27:21 31:14 41:23
43:15 44:19

makes 19:12

making 31:18
35:3,4

marked 19:1
marking 20:8

markings 19:5,6,
10

matter 4:11 6:11
10:10 15:24 29:21
35:22 37:9

matters 10:11
18:5 50:4

means 9:10 19:8
21:24

meantime 37:11
mediation 13:21

medical 10:7
49:16

medications
41:14,15

medicine 27:3
meet 25:2 51:20
meeting 45:3

mentioned 6:2
9:22 10:8

message 16:5
met 23:5

meter 47:2,3 48:4,
12,18

Mike's 38:17
Mike's 38:17
mine 11:16

missed 5:6

Missouri 4:9,19,
21,23 5:1,2 9:23
15:25 41:24 42:1,
13 51:24

Mm-hm 26:6
Mobile 16:3,11
modified 21:1
modifying 20:24
mon 46:4
Monday 50:7

money 12:3 46:4
51:22

months 30:22

motion 5:12,13,
16,18 14:5 15:5
16:16,18 45:17,20
49:19

motions 5:15 14:5
mouth 51:22

move 18:9,11
24:11 27:5 41:19
48:25

moving 37:11
43:14

multiple 7:5,6
muted 4:21 50:21
myriad 48:13

N

named 42:22
narrow 9:510:1
narrowly 8:25
nature 6:14 39:11
needed 7:18
neglects 39:14

negligence 40:11,
12

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Hearing

September 21, 2023Index: negotiate..premises

negotiate 13:23
neighborhood 9:3
newly 18:12 39:23
North 47:24
notarization 26:23

Notarized.com
26:20

notarized.com.
26:6

notary 25:19,20,
22,24 26:19

notes 9:18 10:3
notice 10:6 18:24

November 48:24
49:14

NR 49:7

number 4:9 8:14
16:11 18:18 21:3
37:24 43:3 48:7

numerous 5:11

opinion 13:12

opportunity 8:13
29:14 37:17 39:9
41:18

opposed 17:1

order 5:14 9:24
29:24 37:22,23
38:19 42:14
45:13,18,21
49:19,21

ordered 38:2
original 19:7

originally 17:25
26:1

outsourcing 30:11

owned 6:7 47:24,
25

owner 12:9

P

O

oath 20:18
object 43:19
objecting 43:20
objection 42:17

objections 6:24
29:8 42:6

obtain 6:8 30:7

obtained 16:22,23
17:6,8,14,25 18:4
31:11

October 49:15
oddly 23:12
Office 5:5
online 26:19

p.m. 4:4
packet 31:3

paid 41:543:4
47:23

paper 11:11 15:13,
14 36:24 45:1
50:10

parent 30:10
parents 8:1

part 10:25 11:1
13:1518:12 34:12
40:22

parties 4:12 18:5
32:16 36:23 38:9
46:23

parts 7:18,22
pass 15:25
passive 33:18

past 6:257:1,2
27:532:8 40:3

pay 8:112:18
38:10 42:14 51:10

paying 51:9

payment 7:23
15:17,18 20:17
21:16 24:10 25:11
26:9 28:3,18
31:16 36:19 37:1
38:6 39:16 42:12,
18 43:3,25 44:1

pending 15:18
penny 49:1
people 47:20
perennial 52:13
permission 10:23
person 38:24
pertain 11:16
phone 28:19,25
physically 12:6
pick 38:25
picked 33:22
picking 7:18
picks 38:25
picture 19:13 26:2
pictures 19:14

piece 11:11 15:13,
14 21:21 22:10
23:7,11 36:24
38:18 44:24 45:1
50:10

piecemeal 22:9

pieces 18:14
22:11 45:23

pinpoint 16:6
pissed 12:21

pitiful 33:10,11
plan 21:14 32:21

play 22:23 32:16
34:25 35:1 49:12

playing 32:19,22
50:14

pleadings 5:10,11,
19 41:25

point 5:19,21
10:17 12:5 13:3
14:6,7,15,16,22
17:9 21:12 24:4
27:12 33:21 35:20
38:7

pointed 9:9 31:6
384

pointing 17:2

police 6:14 24:23
25:3

port 50:8
portions 5:16
position 42:9
possibility 10:15
possibly 12:6
postage 21:8
Postal 21:7

power 10:9 41:2
48:10

practice 38:18

practices 37:25
38:19 49:8

practicing 47:13

pre 4:5,6 48:17
52:20

prefer 43:12
premise 8:24

premises 6.6 7:12
41:2 48:8

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Hearing

September 21, 2023Index: prepared..requests

prepared 48:16
prescribed 19:11

present 13:18,19
16:22

presented 17:5,12
22:20

presenting 43:7,8
presents 17:12,18
presiding 4:11
pressure 27:2
pressure's 52:9

pretty 5:23,24
22:23 24:6 31:5
41:10 46:1

previously 28:17
47:12

pride 13:1
prime 12:4
principle 24:5
print 29:2,6
printed 26:18
prior 38:21
private 6:5,9

problem 11:1
19:24 20:22,23

problematic 8:16
procedural 5:7

procedurally
37:19

process 21:7,24
30:14,17 43:2
46:9

produce 19:16
products 27:20

professional
29:17

program 27:19
programs 30:17

proof 12:25 14:25
25:25 26:8 31:9
36:10 39:5

proper 29:7 50:13

property 6:2,6,9
7:15 8:2,19,20 9:4
10:9,13,24 47:15,
16,21,22

protection 26:15
protocol 16:14

provide 22:4,5,13
24:19,25

provided 9:4 43:2
45:7,9

provider 12:20
PSC 16:9

Public 5:549:5
pull 18:22 29:13
pulled 32:7,8
punishment 36:15
puppet 22:24

purpose 25:1
36:18

push 49:14
pushing 49:14

put 10:16 15:16
20:3,7,17 31:11,
14 38:16 41:3,13,
14 47:3,9 48:8,22,
23 51:22

guashed 15:9,10
16:15 45:18

quashing 17:22
18:9

guestion 8:22
10:4,10 11:7
27:16 42:9 44:22

guestions 10:2
18:23 34:2,7

quickly 50:20
quietly 40:19
quote 33:2

R

Q

guash 5:16 15:5
16:17,18 17:7
18:2 45:17

racehorse 38:17
rarely 50:22
re-filed 29:19
reached 30:8

read 8:14 16:19
17:13 42:4 49:4

ready 15:1 29:25
52:22

real 27:21

realize 33:18
35:21

realm 48:6

reason 7:1911:21
18:2 21:25 22:1
32:1347:21

reasonable 44:22
reasons 13:16
rebuttal 43:9
rebuttle 31:7

received 10:6
39:24

receiving 37:10

recent 5:10

record 4:135:4
52:25 53:2

records 16:5
35:10 38:2

reference 9:3

referring 17:7,14,
24

regard 8:13 40:8
41:20,23

regular 28:7 44:7
regulations 42:2
regulatory 4:10
reiterate 29:21
relates 16:20
relevance 34:5
relevant 49:9
rely 21:14
remainder 33:21
removed 15:23

repercussion
11:24

report 5:14,17 8:4
15:5,9 16:22 17:2,
11,13,17,24 26:1
31:10 32:23,25
38:8,15,22,23
39:1 45:17,21

reports 15:23
represented 42:19

representing 4:14,
17

request 18:1
31:18,1941:21
43:3

requested 36:4

requests 5:11
8:14,15

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Hearing

September 21, 2023Index: require..stay

require 46:23
required 10:6
resident 10:8

respect 40:16,18,
21

respond 29:14
40:10,14

respondent 4:9
27:1

respondent’s
30:18

response 5:13
6:23 12:11 16:16
18:1 31:19 36:19
38:22 41:23 42:4

restoration 5:11
36:5 37:16 41:22
45:13

restore 11:25
12:16 14:25 22:16
24:22 32:1

restored 8:3 31:24
36:8 37:7,21 40:9
45:9 50:7,8

resulted 7:6
returns 20:20
review 49:4
reviewing 49:3
reviews 49:3
reward 10:16
ridiculous 15:3
rights 46:9
road 13:20
robbery 12:21

royally 50:16
52:12

rule 9:15,24 10:22
11:3

rules 33:23 34:8
38:3,5

ruling 5:1312:8
running 41:2

S

sake 54

sat 6:22 39:1
40:19

schedule 51:19

school 6:7,17
10:23

screenshot 28:6
33:14 39:7

screwed 52:11
secret 52:19
secretary 38:2
seek 25:4

seeking 14:6
18:13

selfish 34:15

send 12:23 15:15
24:16 26:3 30:13
31:22,24 32:1,9,
10 33:11,15 34:16
38:14 39:10 41:6
42:18

Sendgrid 15:14,15
30:10,11 31:4

sending 12:22
34:16

sends 39:4
September 4:3
series 57
server 7:3 36:22

service 8:19 21:7
23:524:8 27:4
36:5 37:17 40:9

45:8 47:8 49:5
51:14

services 5:12 8:2
9:311:25 12:16,
18 14:23 15:1
22:16 24:22 31:24
32:2 36:8,16 37:7,
21 38:1 41:22
45:13 48:7 50:6

set 4:65:6 19:21
27:22

sets 10:14

setting 29:16
42:15

severely 49:6
shit 50:14

shoot 5:24 14:19
27:2

shot 28:18
shouldn’t 50:1

show 7:19 12:12,
13,25 19:16,17
25:25 26:8 31:13
33:24 34:13 36:10

showing 16:11
39:4

shown 12:3 14:24

shows 7:311:11
12:22 16:13 23:15
33:12 34:17 37:1
39:8 41:7

sides 17:6,10,16,
18

signature 20:17
simply 18:1
single 11:18 23:6
sir 49:22

sit 7:9 27:23 40:22
41:4

sitting 15:11 26:7
small 19:23
smart 47:2
snapshot 34:17

software 15:20
27:19

son 40:23

sort 6:11 11:2
source 19:8 49:3
spaces 20:5
speak 40:17
specific 14:4
sprinkly 10:13

st 4:23 5:2 24:23
25:2 29:19 38:14
51:19,20

staff 4:16,18 5:17
15:24 16:10,21
17:5,15,25 26:1
31:10 38:8,15,20
39:1 43:2 45:17
52:3

staffs 15:5

staff’'s 15:9 16:20,
2117:11,23

stamped 44:17
stand 35:21 41:24

start 8:17 14:5
18:24 41:19

starting 8:24
22:11

state 5:19 7:13
10:19,20 24:7
38:2

statute 9:22 39:11
statutes 42:1
stay 24:17,18

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




September 21, 2023Index: step..understand

step 9:8
story’s 8:6
Street 4:18
stubborn 39:22

stubbornness
39:18,19

stuff 6:16,19 11:14
20:13,19 22:22
24:2,527:6,25
32:9 39:10 41:8
46:17,19 48:14

subcontractor 6:1
7:10,11,16 8:20
9:2

subject 9:25 10:9
29:8

submit 16:2 24:9
46:17

submitted 7:22
20:16 21:4,5 24:9
26:8,19 27:11
28:17,21 29:5
33:1 34:21 36:17
43:21 44:3,4,5

sue 7:16
suffer 36:11

sufficient 36:10
48:10

suit 29:18 52:16

summary 5:12
45:22

summer 12:6
supposed 44:6

surrounding 10:5
30:21 44:1

surviving 29:8
systems 16:6

Hearing
16:10 19:1 22:21
T 35:14 39:22
47:24,25
T- 16:10 thing 11:15,17,19
T-mobile's 15:12 14:14,15,16 16:15
tailing 8:25 17:7 2015,21
o 21:16 22:14 24:9,
tailoring 8:25 9:5 18 25:19 26:19
takes 14:19 29:18 30:2 33:4,
talk 6:2513:14 ig,‘;’g:ig_gié_l
14:3,4 18:21 ' i .

24:14 35:19 37:18
46:23

talked 6:17 51:21

talking 6:24 21:13
22:21 23:6,7,9,20
25:13,14 30:4
33:2,3,19 34:15,
21 35:9,13,15,16
40:6 43:25 51:1,2
52:23,24

tamper 47:21
tampered 47:16
tampering 47:14
tariff 9:24 10:16
tax 20:20
taxpayer 47:23

technically 30:16
4722

telling 20:1 28:12
38:18 50:6

templates 31:3

terms 42:10,11,19,
22

Terri 7:3

Texas 25:15 29:17
that'll 48:22
That's 39:17 48:5
they're 6:4 8:20

11 49:1,15 50:13
51:16 52:14,21

things 7:5,17,21
8:5,17 9:11,14
11:2 13:8 36:18
37:19 38:24
40:22,24 45:9
46:11,13 47:24
48:13

thought 6:10
11:17

throw 19:22

ticked 27:4 35:17,
18 36:21

time 4:4,6 9:1
11:15,18 12:6
18:14 19:20 22:9,
10 24:18 32:12
34:25 35:1 39:10,
12 44:17 46:23
48:23,24,25 49:1,
12,18 50:5,25
51:20,21,22 52:1,
5,8,9,25

tirade 6:21
tirades 6:22

today 4:6,11 8:2
37:7 45:23 47:1
49:2,23,25 50:11

Today's 4:3
told 30:21

tool 49:3

top 6:9 30:24
39:13

track 6:15
tracking 21:7,9

trademark 19:17
26:4

transcribed 19:4
transcript 24:14
transcripts 38:15
transposed 19:4
trespassed 8:19
trial 49:14

trust 29:17
Tthat's 46:2

turn 40:13 50:12
51:14

turned 11:4,10
14:23 27:5 50:11

Twilio 24:10 28:8,
13,14,16 30:8,9,
10,20 31:4,15,17
35:7 39:8 45:3
51:21

Twilio’s 26:9

U

un 19:11,19 22:12
29:6

unable 16:25

unaltered 21:2
22:2,12 24:20
28:3,22 29:5
34:13,17 37:1

unclear 5:17

understand 17:19
18:3 23:23 26:17
33:10,17 42:9

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




September 21, 2023Index: unedited..you're

44:21

unedited 32:20
unethical 12:9
Unintelligible 27:4
Union 4:8

unwatermarked
28:22 29:6 30:6

upload 28:13
upset 8:7

usage 12:6 45:25
utility 47:14
utilization 7:10

utilize 6:5,9 8:3
13:529:4

utilized 27:21

\%

validate 33:13
validity 9:15
vehicle 7:12
vendetta 7:20
verify 27:20

version 28:22,23
29:6 34:14

versus 4:8
violated 9:23 42:1
visible 19:21

voicemail 43:1

W

wa 22:12

wait 11:24 22:17
48:22

waiver 10:7

Hearing
wanted 5:9 6:2,3 works 16:7
13:22 14:11 worry 29:15
36:13,19 40:8
43:15 49:13 wouldn’t 47:18

wanting 10:18
21:10 31:7 32:9
37:16

watch 40:23

water 13:5 19:5,6,
10 20:8

watermark 13:5
20:10,11 21:1
26:10,14 27:12
34:18

watermarks
20:12,13 22:12
28:9,15

watermark’s
26:15

wav 43:21,24 44:3,
5,10,11

wear 52:16
Webex 4:5
week 41:2
we’ll 48:25
We're 14:3

what's-it-called
16:12

whatnot 11:3
white 25:22
winds 11:19
winner 52:13
winter 12:5
word 24:6 32:11
words 9:12
work 22:22

working 15:21
52:15

write 13:8 14:20
35:7

written 8:16

wrong 11:23
13:14,25 23:1
38:23 40:25 41:25

wrote 12:14

Y

year 11:17 12:4

years 7:516:8
20:20 23:22

you're 8:21 12:19
22:2527:7 34:14
37:16 42:23

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54

	Word Index
	Index: $2,500..Ameren's
	$2,500 (2)
	$4,000 (5)
	$4,600 (1)
	-my (1)
	-something (1)
	100% (4)
	120 (2)
	123 (1)
	126 (2)
	139 (3)
	15 (2)
	153 (3)
	158 (1)
	17 (1)
	170 (1)
	18 (2)
	1824 (1)
	1901 (1)
	200 (2)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (1)
	21 (1)
	26 (1)
	2:00 (1)
	300 (1)
	4,600 (1)
	5-18 (1)
	5-22 (3)
	63103 (2)
	65101 (1)
	8977BC2C (1)
	absent (2)
	absolutely (2)
	abuse (3)
	accomplished (1)
	account (3)
	accurate (2)
	accurately (1)
	action (1)
	actions (1)
	activate (2)
	active (1)
	actively (1)
	activities (2)
	actual (4)
	add (1)
	added (4)
	adding (1)
	additionally (3)
	address (13)
	addressed (4)
	addresses (2)
	admissibility (1)
	admission (1)
	admissions (1)
	admit (3)
	admitted (4)
	advantage (1)
	advice (1)
	advisement (2)
	affidavit (4)
	AG (1)
	agencies (1)
	agency (1)
	agree (9)
	agreed (2)
	agreement (28)
	agreements (1)
	ahead (15)
	ain™t (1)
	allowed (5)
	allowing (3)
	altered (3)
	Ameren (47)
	Ameren's (1)
	Ameren™s (7)

	Index: America..charges
	America (1)
	amount (4)
	angle (1)
	answering (1)
	APHIS (6)
	API (1)
	appearance (5)
	appears (3)
	applicable (1)
	applied (1)
	apply (4)
	appropriately (1)
	arbiter (1)
	area (1)
	aren™t (1)
	argue (6)
	arguing (3)
	argument (5)
	arguments (6)
	art (1)
	artist (1)
	ascertain (1)
	assume (1)
	assumed (1)
	assumption (1)
	assurance (2)
	attached (4)
	attachment (1)
	attempts (2)
	attorney (13)
	August (1)
	authenticate (1)
	authenticity (1)
	authority (3)
	automated (1)
	automation (1)
	avenue (3)
	award (2)
	aware (1)
	awful (1)
	back (8)
	backing (1)
	backup (1)
	backwards (1)
	balance (2)
	ball (3)
	band (1)
	bankruptcy (1)
	Banks (30)
	based (4)
	basis (1)
	BBB (1)
	begin (2)
	behalf (7)
	believed (2)
	bigger (1)
	bill (2)
	billing (1)
	billionaire (1)
	bills (1)
	bit (4)
	blame (1)
	blood (2)
	Bnks (1)
	body (1)
	bounce (1)
	breach (2)
	breaking (2)
	Brecht (1)
	Brett (3)
	bring (1)
	bringing (2)
	broadcast (1)
	broken (1)
	brought (3)
	bu (1)
	buddy (1)
	budging (1)
	bullshit (2)
	business (7)
	businesses (3)
	call (5)
	called (3)
	calling (2)
	can™t (1)
	capable (1)
	captioned (1)
	card (1)
	care (1)
	case (10)
	caused (1)
	caution (1)
	cell (2)
	Cellular (1)
	chameleon (2)
	change (1)
	charged (1)
	charges (1)

	Index: chest..created
	chest (1)
	children (1)
	choice (1)
	Chouteau (2)
	circus (3)
	City (2)
	civil (3)
	claim (2)
	claiming (1)
	claims (1)
	clarify (1)
	Clark (1)
	class (1)
	clear (5)
	close (2)
	code (1)
	coded (2)
	codes (1)
	coding (2)
	coerce (1)
	cognizant (1)
	collecting (1)
	Collin (1)
	commission (38)
	commission's (2)
	committing (1)
	common (3)
	commonwealth (1)
	communications (1)
	companies (1)
	company (6)
	compare (1)
	compared (1)
	compel (8)
	compelled (3)
	compelling (2)
	Complainant (1)
	complaint (2)
	complied (3)
	complies (1)
	con (1)
	conclusion (2)
	conducted (1)
	conference (9)
	confirm (1)
	confirmation (2)
	conscience (1)
	consent (2)
	consideration (1)
	contact (1)
	contained (1)
	contents (2)
	continue (5)
	continued (1)
	continuously (1)
	contract (1)
	contracts (2)
	contradict (1)
	contradicts (1)
	conundrum (1)
	conversation (2)
	coordination (1)
	copies (4)
	copy (11)
	correct (16)
	correspondence (1)
	corrupt (1)
	couldn™t (1)
	Council (1)
	counsel (3)
	counting (1)
	county (6)
	couple (1)
	court (152)
	COURT'S (1)
	Courts (1)
	cover (2)
	crap (3)
	created (1)

	Index: credit..evidence
	credit (1)
	criminal (1)
	cry (2)
	current (2)
	curse (1)
	cut (2)
	da (7)
	damage (4)
	damages (1)
	data (4)
	date (7)
	dated (1)
	daughter (2)
	day (11)
	days (9)
	deadline (1)
	deal (2)
	dealt (1)
	deceiving (2)
	deceptive (1)
	decide (1)
	decided (4)
	decipher (1)
	decision (2)
	declined (1)
	deemed (1)
	degree (1)
	delivered (1)
	denied (1)
	deny (1)
	denying (2)
	Department (2)
	Design (1)
	detail (1)
	determination (1)
	determine (3)
	diametrically (1)
	didn™t (2)
	died (1)
	difficult (1)
	dig (1)
	direct (2)
	direction (1)
	disagree (1)
	discharged (1)
	disconnect (2)
	disconnected (4)
	disconnecting (1)
	disconnection (2)
	discovered (1)
	discovery (3)
	discussions (1)
	dismissed (1)
	disposition (1)
	disputed (1)
	district (4)
	document (19)
	documentation (1)
	documents (5)
	doesn™t (1)
	dollars (1)
	don™t (1)
	downgraded (1)
	draw (1)
	dreaming (2)
	driving (1)
	DRS (2)
	due (2)
	dynamic (1)
	earlier (5)
	EC-2023-0395 (1)
	edit (2)
	edited (2)
	Editor (1)
	effect (1)
	electric (5)
	eliminate (1)
	email (22)
	emails (1)
	emotionally (1)
	end (4)
	engage (2)
	Engel (1)
	Engelbrecht (2)
	engineer (1)
	enhanced (1)
	enter (1)
	entering (2)
	entitled (7)
	entry (1)
	Eric (1)
	error (1)
	essentially (2)
	established (1)
	evidence (30)

	Index: evidentially..Grubbs
	evidentially (1)
	evidentiary (13)
	exact (2)
	excellent (1)
	excuse (2)
	exhibit (7)
	exhibits (3)
	existing (1)
	explain (6)
	explained (1)
	extend (1)
	extent (1)
	extort (2)
	fact (7)
	facts (5)
	factual (1)
	fail (1)
	fair (10)
	fairly (1)
	familiar (1)
	fault (2)
	favor (1)
	feel (1)
	Felber (165)
	Felber™s (1)
	field™s (1)
	fighting (2)
	figure (1)
	figured (1)
	file (10)
	filed (2)
	filing (1)
	filings (2)
	final (2)
	finally (1)
	find (4)
	FINDINGS (1)
	fine (1)
	focused (1)
	follow (2)
	forbid (1)
	forced (2)
	forcing (1)
	forgot (2)
	form (1)
	forward (1)
	found (2)
	foundation (2)
	foundational (1)
	fraud (2)
	fraudulent (1)
	freaking (1)
	friends (1)
	frivolous (1)
	frivolousness (2)
	front (4)
	frustrated (1)
	frustrating (1)
	frustration (1)
	fucked (2)
	full (1)
	fun (2)
	funneling (1)
	funny (1)
	future (1)
	game (2)
	games (1)
	general (2)
	gentleman (1)
	ghosted (3)
	give (12)
	giving (2)
	Gmail (5)
	God (1)
	good (5)
	Google (1)
	government (2)
	GPS (1)
	great (5)
	grossly (1)
	ground (3)
	Grubbs (6)

	Index: guarantee..jurisdiction
	guarantee (1)
	guess (7)
	guy (2)
	guys (9)
	half (3)
	hampered (1)
	happen (5)
	happened (2)
	harassing (1)
	hard (6)
	hardest (1)
	hardship (1)
	Hazelwood (1)
	head (1)
	headway (1)
	hear (4)
	heard (1)
	hearing (45)
	heckled (1)
	hey (8)
	he™s (1)
	hide (3)
	highly (1)
	highway (1)
	Hold (1)
	honcho (1)
	honor (19)
	hooked (1)
	hope (1)
	huge (1)
	illegally (2)
	immediately (7)
	implement (1)
	important (1)
	inaccurate (1)
	inactive (1)
	inaudible (28)
	include (3)
	included (1)
	inconsistencies (1)
	inconsistent (1)
	incorrect (4)
	indexing (1)
	indicating (1)
	industry (2)
	information (9)
	infringe (1)
	inquire (1)
	inside (1)
	insight (1)
	interested (3)
	interpretation (1)
	introduce (5)
	introduced (1)
	introducing (2)
	investigate (1)
	invisible (8)
	invite (1)
	involves (1)
	IRS (1)
	issue (3)
	issues (3)
	item (3)
	items (5)
	it™s (10)
	I™d (1)
	I™m (14)
	I™ve (4)
	Jeff (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jermaine (1)
	job (7)
	John (1)
	JPEG (4)
	judge (4)
	judges (1)
	judgment (1)
	July (2)
	Jura (1)
	juris (1)
	jurisdiction (6)

	Index: justice..negligence
	justice (1)
	kangaroo (1)
	keeping (1)
	Keevil (8)
	Kendall (1)
	kids (1)
	kind (4)
	knew (1)
	knowledge (1)
	label (1)
	landline (1)
	large (2)
	law (10)
	laws (1)
	leaving (1)
	led (1)
	left (1)
	legal (2)
	legally (1)
	legitimate (1)
	lengthy (1)
	letter (1)
	letting (1)
	let™s (4)
	liability (1)
	licensed (2)
	life (1)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	lining (1)
	link (1)
	links (1)
	list (4)
	listened (1)
	listening (1)
	litigation (1)
	LLC (1)
	log (1)
	logo (1)
	logs (2)
	long (4)
	longer (1)
	looked (1)
	lost (2)
	lot (8)
	Louis (7)
	love (2)
	made (3)
	Madison (1)
	mail (1)
	mailing (2)
	make (10)
	makes (1)
	making (3)
	marked (1)
	marking (1)
	markings (3)
	matter (7)
	matters (3)
	means (3)
	meantime (1)
	mediation (1)
	medical (2)
	medications (2)
	medicine (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (1)
	mentioned (3)
	message (1)
	met (1)
	meter (5)
	Mike's (1)
	Mike™s (1)
	mine (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (12)
	Mm-hm (1)
	Mobile (2)
	modified (1)
	modifying (1)
	mon (1)
	Monday (1)
	money (3)
	months (1)
	motion (12)
	motions (2)
	mouth (1)
	move (6)
	moving (2)
	multiple (2)
	muted (2)
	myriad (1)
	named (1)
	narrow (2)
	narrowly (1)
	nature (2)
	needed (1)
	neglects (1)
	negligence (2)

	Index: negotiate..premises
	negotiate (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	newly (2)
	North (1)
	notarization (1)
	Notarized.com (1)
	notarized.com. (1)
	notary (5)
	notes (2)
	notice (2)
	November (2)
	NR (1)
	number (9)
	numerous (1)
	oath (1)
	object (1)
	objecting (1)
	objection (1)
	objections (3)
	obtain (2)
	obtained (8)
	October (1)
	oddly (1)
	Office (1)
	online (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (6)
	opposed (1)
	order (12)
	ordered (1)
	original (1)
	originally (2)
	outsourcing (1)
	owned (4)
	owner (1)
	p.m. (1)
	packet (1)
	paid (3)
	paper (6)
	parent (1)
	parents (1)
	part (6)
	parties (6)
	parts (2)
	pass (1)
	passive (1)
	past (6)
	pay (5)
	paying (1)
	payment (23)
	pending (1)
	penny (1)
	people (1)
	perennial (1)
	permission (1)
	person (1)
	pertain (1)
	phone (2)
	physically (1)
	pick (1)
	picked (1)
	picking (1)
	picks (1)
	picture (2)
	pictures (1)
	piece (12)
	piecemeal (1)
	pieces (3)
	pinpoint (1)
	pissed (1)
	pitiful (2)
	plan (2)
	play (5)
	playing (3)
	pleadings (4)
	point (17)
	pointed (3)
	pointing (1)
	police (3)
	port (1)
	portions (1)
	position (1)
	possibility (1)
	possibly (1)
	postage (1)
	Postal (1)
	power (3)
	practice (1)
	practices (3)
	practicing (1)
	pre (4)
	prefer (1)
	premise (1)
	premises (4)

	Index: prepared..requests
	prepared (1)
	prescribed (1)
	present (3)
	presented (3)
	presenting (2)
	presents (2)
	presiding (1)
	pressure (1)
	pressure's (1)
	pretty (7)
	previously (2)
	pride (1)
	prime (1)
	principle (1)
	print (2)
	printed (1)
	prior (1)
	private (2)
	problem (4)
	problematic (1)
	procedural (1)
	procedurally (1)
	process (6)
	produce (1)
	products (1)
	professional (1)
	program (1)
	programs (1)
	proof (7)
	proper (2)
	property (15)
	protection (1)
	protocol (1)
	provide (5)
	provided (6)
	provider (1)
	PSC (1)
	Public (2)
	pull (2)
	pulled (2)
	punishment (1)
	puppet (1)
	purpose (2)
	push (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (19)
	quash (7)
	quashed (4)
	quashing (2)
	question (8)
	questions (4)
	quickly (1)
	quietly (1)
	quote (1)
	racehorse (1)
	rarely (1)
	re-filed (1)
	reached (1)
	read (5)
	ready (3)
	real (1)
	realize (2)
	realm (1)
	reason (7)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (1)
	rebuttal (1)
	rebuttle (1)
	received (2)
	receiving (1)
	recent (1)
	record (4)
	records (4)
	reference (1)
	referring (3)
	regard (4)
	regular (2)
	regulations (1)
	regulatory (1)
	reiterate (1)
	relates (1)
	relevance (1)
	relevant (1)
	rely (1)
	remainder (1)
	removed (1)
	repercussion (1)
	report (24)
	reports (1)
	represented (1)
	representing (2)
	request (5)
	requested (1)
	requests (4)

	Index: require..stay
	require (1)
	required (1)
	resident (1)
	respect (3)
	respond (3)
	respondent (2)
	respondent™s (1)
	response (10)
	restoration (5)
	restore (7)
	restored (9)
	resulted (1)
	returns (1)
	review (1)
	reviewing (1)
	reviews (1)
	reward (1)
	ridiculous (2)
	rights (1)
	road (1)
	robbery (1)
	royally (2)
	rule (4)
	rules (4)
	ruling (2)
	running (1)
	sake (1)
	sat (3)
	schedule (1)
	school (3)
	screenshot (3)
	screwed (1)
	secret (1)
	secretary (1)
	seek (1)
	seeking (2)
	selfish (1)
	send (19)
	Sendgrid (5)
	sending (2)
	sends (1)
	September (1)
	series (1)
	server (2)
	service (12)
	services (21)
	set (4)
	sets (1)
	setting (2)
	severely (1)
	shit (1)
	shoot (3)
	shot (1)
	shouldn™t (1)
	show (12)
	showing (2)
	shown (2)
	shows (10)
	sides (4)
	signature (1)
	simply (1)
	single (2)
	sir (1)
	sit (4)
	sitting (2)
	small (1)
	smart (1)
	snapshot (1)
	software (2)
	son (1)
	sort (2)
	source (2)
	spaces (1)
	speak (1)
	specific (1)
	sprinkly (1)
	st (8)
	staff (20)
	staffs (1)
	staff™s (5)
	stamped (1)
	stand (2)
	start (4)
	starting (2)
	state (9)
	statute (2)
	statutes (1)
	stay (2)

	Index: step..understand
	step (1)
	story™s (1)
	Street (1)
	stubborn (1)
	stubbornness (2)
	stuff (17)
	subcontractor (6)
	subject (3)
	submit (3)
	submitted (19)
	sue (3)
	suffer (1)
	sufficient (2)
	suit (2)
	summary (2)
	summer (1)
	supposed (1)
	surrounding (3)
	surviving (1)
	systems (1)
	T- (1)
	T-mobile's (1)
	tailing (1)
	tailoring (2)
	takes (1)
	talk (9)
	talked (2)
	talking (25)
	tamper (1)
	tampered (1)
	tampering (1)
	tariff (2)
	tax (1)
	taxpayer (1)
	technically (2)
	telling (4)
	templates (1)
	terms (4)
	Terri (1)
	Texas (2)
	that'll (1)
	That™s (2)
	they™re (9)
	thing (33)
	things (21)
	thought (2)
	throw (1)
	ticked (4)
	time (34)
	tirade (1)
	tirades (1)
	today (10)
	Today's (1)
	told (1)
	tool (1)
	top (3)
	track (1)
	tracking (2)
	trademark (2)
	transcribed (1)
	transcript (1)
	transcripts (1)
	transposed (1)
	trespassed (1)
	trial (1)
	trust (1)
	Tthat's (1)
	turn (3)
	turned (5)
	Twilio (17)
	Twilio™s (1)
	un (4)
	unable (1)
	unaltered (10)
	unclear (1)
	understand (8)

	Index: unedited..you're
	unedited (1)
	unethical (1)
	Unintelligible (1)
	Union (1)
	unwatermarked (3)
	upload (1)
	upset (1)
	usage (2)
	utility (1)
	utilization (1)
	utilize (5)
	utilized (1)
	validate (1)
	validity (1)
	vehicle (1)
	vendetta (1)
	verify (1)
	version (4)
	versus (1)
	violated (2)
	visible (1)
	voicemail (1)
	wa (1)
	wait (3)
	waiver (1)
	wanted (11)
	wanting (5)
	watch (2)
	water (5)
	watermark (9)
	watermarks (5)
	watermark™s (1)
	wav (7)
	wear (1)
	Webex (1)
	week (1)
	we™ll (1)
	We™re (1)
	what's-it-called (1)
	whatnot (1)
	white (1)
	winds (1)
	winner (1)
	winter (1)
	word (2)
	words (1)
	work (1)
	working (2)
	works (1)
	worry (1)
	wouldn™t (1)
	write (3)
	written (1)
	wrong (7)
	wrote (1)
	year (2)
	years (4)
	you™re (7)



